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a — 4610 University Avenue, Suite 105, Madison, Wisconsin 53705, 608-233-6400 oe 

ee So | ee | oa ee Pe Pi Ba he So | | | : James A. Graaskamp, Ph.D., S.R.E.A., C.R.E. re 

fe MP 8 1988 es ten 8 Dar, MS | FT 

a Board of Tax Assessment Review oe ae | cee (ee 
| Township of Quincy - | | : oe oe 

| Town of Quincy Town Hall | ell | | - oe 
i Juneau County, WI Dee Dg eer Cal eh aes . | oe 

| Gentlemen: = = | “ - UME a eee So 

a Since our appraisal of the Wisconsin River Power Company (WRPC) generating | | 
facilities system was completed and dated July 5, 1985, to determine market | 

@m .| value as of January 1, 1980, a number of additional factors have come to light — | 
a which should be considered in your deliberations. Oy Pe 

| First, a review of WRPC operations indicated a steady decline in water sales | | 
a revenue and other income so that this line item in Exhibit 1 in the July 5, © | | 

| 1985, report has been corrected to read $33,000 per year, rather than - | 
| | $471,801. The result is an amended net operating income before deduction of | | 
' real estate taxes and depreciation of $4,728,742, = 8 ~ ean : ; 

| | Next, we have obtained an updated allocation of the proportionate land and Os - | 
| improvement allocations by, townships which play some role in the oe 

q | Castlerock/Petenwell hydroelectric generation system. (See Appendix H.) Since | | 
| | these prorations are based on year-end 1979, they should-be applied to the | | | 

_ | January 1, 1980, assessment. The Township of Quincy has 32.07 percent of 
ql |. actual land and building costs including improvements since the original 

| . construction so that ratio of 0.3207 should be applied to the economic value of | 
Oo _ the total system when determining Fair Market Value of the system in Quincy | 

Township. Exhibit 2 of our original appraisal is updated and attached to this © | 
i | letter as Exhibit 2-C. | | | | - os mee | | 

A third factor of significance is the issue as to whether the federal | ee Ree, 
A | government would renew the generating license of Wisconsin River Power Company a | 

~ | in 1998. There is no case that would indicate that the federal government | | 
| _ would not provide full indemnity for the economic value of the assets acquired | a 

a _ by reverter if the license was not renewed. Judge Gartzke indicated in a Court : 
@ | . of Appeals decision (see Appendix I) dated and released May 23, 1985, in | oe 

aby Wisconsin River Power vs. Board of Review of the Town of Armenia that - | Se 

a | - "The United States may take over and operate the project when the ~~ | 
| a _ license expires if it pays the owner its net investment." 16 USC | Pos 
ae | see. 807 (a) | - | | | - 

a _ In that case, there is no need for a loading to the capitalization rate for ' 
| recapture since the net investment of the new owner would reflect the purchase |



= fo ; _ arene | 

q Board of Tax Assessment Review | oe | ee oe 
| Page Two Ss | | ae | | | : | ae 

April 16, 1986 OT ee | | ee | ft 

price of the system and not the original cost. Net investment is defined as | | 
= purchase price less depreciation plus improvements and Federal Energy Resource | 
a Commission (FERC) can build depreciation onto the writ. Since net income in | ee 

| Exhibit 1-C is before real estate taxes or depreciation, a sinking found factor | 
| for assets depreciated during 18 years of private ownership is required. To he 

a |. implement the possibility that FERC would require a sinking fund reserve, it 7 
might be necessary to load the cap rate for a sinking fund factor reflecting | 

| the useful life of the generating equipment and impoundment, say 36 years for | | 
J 50 percent depreciation in 18 years. ee “ee 

es 1. The appraiser originally provided for straight-line recapture on fo 
ws | an 18-year basis assuming 50-50 probability of confiscation or | oe : 

4 |. | | only 50 percent for remaining asset values. This assumption rn 
| a _ resulted in a conservative load on the cap rate of 0.0278. | 

| — If there were no load or recapture because it is assumed that re 
* ie | the federal government would provide full indemnity if license : 

| oe _ is not renewed in 1998, Exhibit 1 could be modified as in oe | 
po Exhibit 1-A, the total cap rate would fall to 12.41 percent and | 

q po market value would be $41,640,000, before reduction for the | —— 
: | 32.07 percent in Quincy and the Town of Quincy equalization rate  —> 
fo OF 023959. cee ae | | oe oe : re Ho 

oe 3. &If.50 percent of the asset value were to be replaced by a , _ fo 
| _ sinking fund invested at 8 percent over the 18-year term of the : | 

gs |. lease remaining, the sinking fund load on the capitalization . | 
a Poo rate would be 0.0267 x 50 percent or 0.0134. | | oe pe 

| A fourth major issue is establishing the cost of capital for the next buyer. 
a _ Our original appraisal assumed an all-equity purchase to avoid arguments of _ | | 
= | cash equivalency, based on actual returns on equity for 1980 reported for | - 

7 . Wisconsin Public Service Corporation in Moody's utilities manual. Since we © a 
a | - assumed that the generating system could be purchased by any private investor | | 
e Who could then compel purchase of electricity generated under the 1978 Energy a 
a Act by the closet electric utility, we did not consider that the most probable © 

) _ buyer class could be restricted to rural electric coops. Rural electric coops _ 
a Can pay the highest probable price for the subject property because of access — ce 

io to low cost funds. In the case cited above, written by Judge Gartzke, on page | 
. 14, there is a suggestion that a special class of buyer with unique low re oe 
a . production costs, could be recognized. Gartzke wrote, "Specified factors, such viel 

as compartively low production costs, may affect the value to a class of oe 
buyers. The existence of members of that class may be shown, but all factors | a 

4 affecting value to that class should be taken into account when evidence is | 
m | offered of that value." | SO See | oe |.
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| April 16, 1986 ls | | | Pa | a a a ceo So - 4 oo | | So 

: | ‘In that light, there is reason to believe that local rural electric coops could —— | | be defined as the most probable buyer group. In 1980, 70 percent of the a 
a _ purchase price could be borrowed by an eligible rural electric coop from , 
a government sources for 5 percent interest and 30 percent of the capital would : 

_ be needed to be equity at a minimum rate of 10.7 percent. Reference to Exhibit fo 
SC 1~C indicates the alternative econanic value which would result fran the | 
io _ special financing advantages of rural coops. In order to anticipate a FERC 

| sinking fund requirement and the money cost of rural electrification, we | | 
| _ recommend the valuation set in Exhibit 1-C where the capitalization rate is | ae 
a | 9.76 percent, the econanic value $48,500,000, and the equalized value of the | 

_ Town of Quincy prorated share is $6,157,809. (See Exhibit 2-C for relative 
ee townships.) The necessary footnotes and Court of Appeals decision are attached _ - ‘ to this letter. | | a na ae | o 

| AS SPECIAL ASSESSOR FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF QUINCY RELATIVE TO WISCONSIN RIVER . | 
m |. POWER COMPANY GENERATING FACILITIES REFERRED TO AS FERC PROJECT 1984, WE a | 
A _ RECOMMEND THAT MARKET VALUE OF THAT PART OF THE SYSTEM LOCATED IN THE TOWNSHIP 2 

_ OF QUINCY BE SET AT $15,553,950 AND EQUALIZED VALUE FOR JANUARY 1, 1980, AT | | | 
| $6,157,809 AS REFLECTED IN EXHIBIT 1-C AND EXHIBIT 2-C, WE FURTHER RECOMMEND | i | THAT COURT APPROVAL OF THE FORMULA FOR ASSESSMENT BE SECURED SO THAT IT COULD oe 

= | BE THE BASIS FOR ASSESSMENTS UNDER APPEAL FOR SUCCESSIVE YEARS, WITH PROPER  —T | 
| _ ADJUSTMENTS FOR CHANGING WHOLESALE UTILITY RATES, COST OF FUNDS, OR CHANGING en q LEGAL FACTORS RELATIVE TO RENEWAL OF THE LICENSE. ce Be ee , 

fe This value conclusion supercedes preliminary values provided in our report of | a : duly 5, 1985, and a letter clarification and discussion provided the Board of | 
a Review for their consideration on April 14, 1986. As special assessor, we have | 

~ | filed an affidavit relative to the subject property and attached to the record | - 
| the assessment books of record for the township an assessed value of 7 a | $6,100,000. i i oo a 

| FOR LANDMARK RESEARCH, INC, | Dp he a as Se Bg te aE = 

= | James A. Graaskamp, Ph.D., SREA, CRE ee ee lf _ Urban Land Economist Doe Pe be fie fo 

3 | Enclosures . es os os - - : Boe | Jo 

— JAG/elm Pog Se | - es | eee |
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e fo EXHIBIT 1-C 2 a , 

. . SUMMARY OF NORMALIZED INCOME ESTIMATE Bey ese : 
' AND RELATED CAPITALIZATION RATE COMPONENTS Soe ie ees! 

| FOR WISCONSIN RIVER POWER COMPANY oes bay | 
ASSUMING AVERAGE COST AVOIDANCE RATES — EL 

A POSTED BY WISCONSIN ELECTRIC UTILITIES TO DETERMINE = 
ECONOMIC INCOME VALUE AS OF JANUARY 1, 1980 - a of 

. | INCOME APPROACH TO VALUE i ss sss—SssSS ae 

_ PETENWELL GENERATING CAPACITY [1a]  _—«*175,320,000 | en | 
CASTLE ROCK GENERATING CAPACITY [1b] 131,400, 000 ee 

a _ SYSTEM CAPACITY (KWH's) [1c] 306,720,000 ee ae ae 
| a a ee cio appa at acy | fs 

| _ AVERAGE ANNUAL KWH's [2] 231,420,000 — es 

i | ELECTRIC ENERGY RATES fp 

me |). ON-PEAK KWH's [3] 91,902,908 : fe 
: a OFF-PEAK KWH's [4] 439,517,008” | 

fo. "ANNUAL ON-PEAK RATE ees 0.03553 | 
2 ANNUAL OFF-PEAK RATE [5] 0.01715, os 

= | AVERAGE ADJUSTED RATE 002M 
- ANNUAL WATER SALES BY eS ea Bog 
7 | CONSOLIDATED WATER POWER CO. [6]  —«‘$33,000_— we 

| == TOTAL REVENUE —i—s—“‘“‘—~;~*~*~™~™~™~:C~S SBOE . 

a |< ppenses (en omy (7) on pe 

| TOTAL EXPENSES a 961,920 
a | NET OPERATING INCOME = = = —._— $4,728,742 fp 

d | CAPITALIZATION RATE” — cise ES Saat 7 

J | 0.70 x 0.05 REARate sis 3.508 Me - 
= | 0.30 x 10.70 UNLEVERAGED EQUITY 32 we Pe 

: | SINKING FUND FACTOR AT 8%, 18 YRS, po Ps es 
| 0.026702 x 0.5 eee - 1.34% | oe 

s |W AVERAGE ANNUAL EQUALIZED | RE oh ee 
1 | -—s«REAL ESTATE TAX RATE FOR SEN ae gos 
| TOWNSHIPS IN WATERSHED [10] 1.718 eee ee 

| = TOTAL CAPTALIZATION RATE 976 a 

_ | TOTAL ECONOMIC INCOME VALUE = $48,500,000 

| $48,500 ,000 X 0.3207 (Quincy's Prorate) = $15,553,950 SR a | . | | 
| | -—s- $15,553,950 x 0.3959 (Equalization Rate) = $6,157,809 | | | 

4 Tp LPR ee /



i Po BXHTBIT 2-6 TOR PS ge Po 

|. ECONOMIC INCOME VALUE BASED ON AVOIDED COST RATES ae de eT 
a ALLOCATED TO TOWNSHIPS BY HISTORICAL COST RATIOS Bo Poe 

Le AND THEN CONVERTED BY TOWNSHIP EQUALIZATION RATES a 
: - ‘TO INDICATED 1980 ASSESSED VALUE i asCits e 

[ }  ATSTORICAL = ALLOCATION” ns RS Ss | of 
fo a COST = ——_-~PRO RATA ON 4980 

PERCENTAGE = HISTORICAL §=© EQUALIZATION EQUALIZED | 
x | ALLOCATION [11] COST [12] RATE [13] VALUE a 

ARMENIA =————S=«i 083100» $4,030,350 = 0.2189 «$882, 2 as 

B | cermanrown 0.074100 $3,593,850 0.6179 «$2,220,640 | 
a MONROE oe 0.075400 $3,656, 900 0.339 — $1,239,689 . - | 

a | NECEDAH 0.278800 $13,521,800 0.1626 $2,198,645 = | | 

é | QUINCY =  —«*0«320700 = $15,553,950 —«-0.3959-S's«$6,157,809 i tid] 

| PORT EDWARDS 0.005300 § $257,050 0.652 $167,597 ae 

i | ROME =  —«*0,030800-= «$1,493,800 = -1.0151 $1,516,356 cos 

| SARATOGA = =———=«i 007000) —s«$339,500 =i. 9755 = is«$331,182 — 

i - STRONGS PRAIRIE 0.124800 © $6,052,800 «0.6545 = $3,961,558 tT 

a | TOTALS = ~—~—~—«*'1,000000 «= $48,500,000 ~—SsNA $18,675,719”
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TGs’ Recah, Tn ——— — —— ate 

a | f _-- FOOTNOTES TO EXHIBITS 1 AND 2 J outta edna ee P: 

i - [la]. Generating capacity at the Petenwell facility as reported | so 

Po _ by Wisconsin River Power Company (WRPC). See Appendix A. aoe 

| [lb] Generating capacity at the Castle Rock facility as a | | 

a reported by WRPC. See Appendix A. : - | | ; 

_ | [le] Total system capacity in kilowatt hours (kwh) . oe | | 

5 {| ss Rilowatts 20,000 15,000 oe 
poe Hrs/Year ~  _x 8 760 _x 8,760 © | fp 

fp Kilowatt hours 175,320,000 131,400,000 : | 

a | | m Total kwh Capacity 306,720,000 | OA i ia fa i | . 

| [ 2] Total kwh's produced in 1980 as reported by WRPC. — | / 7 

fe Castle Rock | = 123,347,000 Kkwh's - 

a — - TOTAL ce 231,420,000 kwh's : 

i | =—s«[ 3]. Calculation of on-peak kwh's. We ten Be pe a | 

— -e Assume, at peak rates, the plants at Castlerock and Pouce 

| a | ~~~ Petenwell can operate at 80 percent efficiency or ooo ee 

ae generate 245,448,000 kwh's annually out of a system =; | 

aoe eee capacity of 306,720,000 kwh's per year. ~ | | . 

1 a | b. At 80 percent efficiency the plants generate Ae oe 

| oo -28,019.178 kw per hour (245,448,000 kwh's/8760 hour | | 

fo. - per year). — oe us : | | | ee a 

i | - a On-peak hours for selected Wisconsin Electric oP 

ie a ss; Utilities in 1980 are shown below. — a oe — | 

a | | / a a On-Peak a | , ” a fo 

| a ft Madison Gas & Electric 11 hours per day, = 2,682 Leos | | 
| | / 5 days per week, © Pee ee ee 

| | | os ess holidays an 

a : PEO aye ‘Northern States Power - 12 hours per day, eee 2,952 ae ae 
to | | | 5 days per week, os | : 

i a | Pe. | less holidays | - | a



B | 6, | Ff | | | __ _ - 
e Kawase Reseach, Tuo Gre Se 

a To 7 a. Madison Gas and Flectric rates are a blending of es ee 
| | | | winter and summer rates as quoted in March 6, ~ fp 

| a | _ 1980, see Appendix B. - me oo Be Se | oS 

2 to a b. Wisconsin Electric Power ‘Company rates. are also a | | 
| | | — ae blend of summer/winter rates for Firm Surplus | | - 

f . a energy purchase, see Appendix B.. fa AR gS oe, | 

oy _--@,.~=«- Wisconsin Public Service Corporation. As pera | | 
Bot pee ae - conversation with Jennifer Fagan (2/27/81) of the - 
E Public Service Commission (PSC), the following | | 

| a | | avoided costs figures were quoted. | ee : 

; Bess oon On-peak — $2.64/kwh eS | ae | 
; fo a | Off-peak — $1.67/kwh ne | Me 

esi Pag 0 oe At the time the rates were quoted the PSC felt er 
f | ens a - they were too low, however, no upward adjustment | 

: - es | ‘appears to have been made since that time. = = | 

f - | | d. Wisconsin Power and Light Company. Se | 

fo me ; | Buy—back (Appendix B) rates for 1980 were as es eo 

, _ 7 on. ‘On-peak —«- $4..8/kwh | en ee 
. | -  -- - OFE-peak =—s- $$1.75/kwh Ee oe a | 

i | AS per a conversation with Jerry Albrecht of the a 
Ps PSC (6/26/85), 1980 cost avoidance rates were 

| | - never filed or computed as they are today, ee a | 
oe however, the following is an approximation of — | 

| | o ' avoided cost rates as estimated by Mr. Albrecht. | 

F oe Assuming 1980 off-peak rate of $1.75/kwh is > | 
me bes . - reasonable for 1980 one can look at differentials | 

| , | between on-peak and off-peak rates in subsequent | 
a A eee -- years for comparison. © _ | | - - 

ane ae | - 1983 on-peak and off-peak rates for Wisconsin | | 
oe Power and Light at three transmission levels in : a 

i | cents per kwh. | | | | Cs — a 

fo | off-peak 2.22 oe 2.26 2084 | 

a Saas rates are quoted by Jerry Albrecht 6/26/85. —> | ft 

Oh Se a | - ae | a



a | 7 ee : On-Peak | ES Ske 

od. Wisconsin Public 12 hours per day, 4,368 — ee ce 
a | Service Corporation 7 days per week | eT | 

oe Wisconsin Power & Light 12 hours per day, _ | | 
a - Company sy | 12 hours per day sel2Q a 

= TOTAL ne 

e AVERAGE ees | Lat Oe «3,280 po 

i oo dad. 1980 average on-peak kwh's | a | | - 

: | a 3,280 hours per year ~ os eens a 
q | (28,019,178 kw's per hour at 80 percent plan efficiency Oe 

| 91,902,904 kwh's per year — . ee ea . 
a | [ 4] 1980 average off-peak kwh's © os a a oO — : 7 a 

= |. _ 1980 kwh generation © 231,420,000 : an 
} less on-peak generation OL 902,904 | | oe beg 

; Spee | 1980 off-peak generation. 139,517,096 kwh's eo oo, po 

|  — 5] Cost Avoidance Rates for 1980. ON ae ao oS 

i | Madison Gas and Electric | : ‘Average rates: eS 
ot | On=-peak | = 62.3525 — | On-peak — 2.981 | | | pee 

ae _ On-peak 1.50 _  Off-peak 1.593 > | fo 

, oo Ce De Oo Standard deviation: a 
| | aa a _ On-peak: 0.572 : oe a 
& | Wisconsin Electric Power Company $$ Off-peak 0.122 — | od 

| | ee On-peak | 3.87 | a a cos a 
| oe Off-peak 1.45 Average rates plus one . 

- oe - Ce oe standard deviation: © foo. 
i | Wisconsin Public Service Corporation On-peak 3.55300 ees 

en Pee On Peak 2.64  Off-peak 1.715 | | oa 
= On-peak — 1.67 ee " a - ee 
a | | | ee a | Average adjusted | nn | 

| Wisconsin Power and Light a rate: 2.445 Cbg ea | ae - On=peak 3.0625 Average Adjusted = oo ee 
a | oe Off-peak | 1.750 Standard Deviation: 0.301 ~ -



| | __ | ears | 

= a On-peak | 3.73 4.28 Ee ot 

pe Off-peak © 2.275 2.300 | 

i . ee _ Average rate differential factor is 1.75 a ee © |  *for 1984 rates Appendix B. | a | - 

a Jo. - 1980 estimated on-peak rates _ | | os ere . | 

| 75 x (1.75) = 3.0625 we Pe 

a og, ‘From 1974 to 1983 prices for producers of electic a 
Ea power have increased 156 percent or 15.6 percent | | 

f | . _ per year on average. See table below. oe ed 

| a a! ae _ Price Index _ ee a “ - os ae 

| 163.1 193.4 207.6 232.9 250.6 270.2 321.6 367.2 406.5 417.9 | | 

epee es (417.9 - 163.1 = 254.8 na . a | | | 
, foo oo - 254.8/163.1 = 1.56 — cB , | | an 

a | OO 156/10 years = 15.68 = = | | a | 

ws a Source: ‘Statistical Abstract of the United States 1985, | | ; 
a po | 105th Edition, U.S. Department of Commerce, me | a 

| | | Bureau of Statistics, no. 783. Producer Price | 
- oe | Indexes, for Selected Commodities: 1970 to 1984, — 7 

fe oe nes -On-Peak/Of£-Peak Rates for Oo oe a 
e Po  - WP&L and WPSC in Cents/kwh ; Se : 

| wen «3.0625 «1.75 2st 97sti‘a KK ti(ité«i BC oe 
" |  WPSC 2.64 1.67 = 4.28 2.71 4.376 2.403 | 

| | ee Calculation of 1984 estimates | St iz 
a Oo OO 15.6 percent per year for approximately | . | | 

| aoe | 7 4 years = 62.4 percent increase | Oe Sg Oe 
po See Appendix B for 1984 actual rates bee a



a Average On-Peak/Off-Peak 2 a 
- a _ Rates in Cents/kwh | | . a | 

~" | ss Qn=peak Off-peak | On-peak Off-peak Ce 7 | 
Average _— : Be 4 a s oo | fp 

Rates 2.981 1.593 ABA 258 oe oe 
= Average | ae | 7 : a | 

ce Adjusted oe ee - : na | . - 
I Rates 2445 BOBM | S 

| aed “Given the estimated rates for 1984 of WPL, WPSC, and average > : 
a po rates, it is the appraisor opinion that the rates being used to ~~ - 

| calculate 1980 revenues are reasonable. __ / en | 

4 [6] Water sales are reported by WRPC for the year 1979, see report oe | 
| : attached. | | - a Oe a 7 , | 

we .| [7] Expenses as reported by WRPC for 1980 less real estate taxes and pe 
a | sss depreciation, see Table 2. _ BOR en | | bes a 

~ | [ 8] Average return on equity from selected statistics on Moody's = a 

a Electric Utility Average, Moody's Utility Manual, 1984 p. al4, = | a 
see Table 3. es oes | aa Bo 

ee Reported return on equity for 1980 of Wisconsin Public Service = |. 
@ of .Corporation and Wisconsin Power and Light were 10.9 percent and | | | 
a oo 11.1 percent respectively. Moody's Utility Manual, 1984. ~ | | fe 

a= | 9] The next buyer would purchase subject to termination of the = —t 
a | —sépresent license in 1998 with sane element of uncertainty as to = = = =#|[ | 

| a whether the Federal Energy Resource Canmission would renew the — - | 
| _ license; there is no precedent for non-renewal relative to | a a 

a | private citizens as compared to facilities utilizing Indian | - | 
es | | reservation land. Nevertheless, the appraiser has assumed a ae ~ 

| 50/50 probability of renewal and provided for recapture of 50 — | | 
| _-—spercent of capital in 18 years on straight line basis of | - 

a 0.0278. If a sinking fund method was used to recover 50 percent ee 
| of the asset value, the term would be 18 years, the interest | | 

ft assumption 8 percent, and the factor 0.026702 leading toa | | - 
a ee loading of 1.34 percent to the cap rate, 7 ee 7 a | 

| [10] Average real estate tax rate of watershed townships in 1980, see | fp 
4 | Table 4. i 7 | | le fos ee eee | 

| [411] See Table 5. Bsa | | hd | a Ses - URS 

f of [12], See Table 5. | | TA CRS on os | |
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| FOOTNOTE 6 «(Continued) oe ce 

Ok eeBearett ene oe on 
| ) oe” fe BA iu ah Le | oe EXHIBIT "B" | es 

wes - NS Fe | | | : uke ee 
: as - WISCONSIN RIVER POWER COMPANY . . . : 

| , | es WISCONSIN RAPIDS, WISCONSIN : | | Oo eo 
| STATEMENT OF INCOME | | pe | 

i oo FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS" PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1979 a . 5 | 

a ms | oo a Month Of Twelve Months' | | a | 

a | | be eS December Period | 
| Operating Revenues | | | | | oo | ol . | oy | 7 

| Sales of electric energy. : | $ 141,600.00 © § 2,163,000.00 — | | 

| Sales of Water and other operating revenue 3,607.67 33,882.03 
yo | Total Operating Revenues 7 a $ 145,207.67 § 2,196,882.03 

a Po | Operating Expenses And Taxes > . | . coe | | 

: oe Operation | oe $ 44,065.26  $ 467,675.13 | 
| | : Maintenance  _ - 15,457.08 | ~~ 79,580.70 | | 

wm f. | Administrative And General Expenses | oe Re | 
| ss Management and supervision fees | | 24,338.19 ~ 104,308.19 oe 

| . Injuries and damages o 2,081.45 28,128.83 | , 
| - Other administrative and general expenses 27,463.61 185,856.26 | 

| os | Depreciation | | | | | oe 27,660.43 308 , 160.43 . 
| Taxes | . woe . . oe 

| - Federal and State income taxes _ (6,846.90) 64,672. 58* — 
, . —- «s Property taxes © - 7 | 91,215.82 ~ 705,015.82 2 f+ | - 

oo —— RS Other Caxes” : 7 | | ~ 1,150.04 a 19,409.29 ae | 
a po -— Total Operating Deductions - $226,584.98 $ 1,942,807.23. 9° | Oo 

- Net Operating Revenue Or (Loss) a $ (81,377.31) $ 254,074.80 - a 

7 . a “Other Income and Deduct ions (Net) os ~ &,298.76 33,541.81** . 7 

, Gross Income Or (Loss) | : | $ (77,078.55) _$ _ 287,616.61 / | | 

I Interest on notes payable to associated company - § 11,250.00.  § 148,125.00 

| : - Ochec interest , ~ 1,470.00 | oo 

im | | i Total Interest ee | | $ 17,250.00 Ss 149,595.00 | 

| “ Net Income Or (Loss) | : | $ (88,328.55) $ 138,021.61 | | | 

i | | | - STATEMENT OF RETAINED EARNINCS oe See 

ee a Balance, December 31, 1978 | oe ae $ 1,079,330.81 a | 
q | | Net income, 1979 ea — oo | ae 138,021.61 a 

- Balance, December 31, 1979 os | es | oe 5 1,217, 352.42 : Po 

| | : * Income tax expenses have been reduced by deferred investment cax credit of $658.62 | | 

| aS and has been reduced by $888.95 of investment tax credit ratably restored to. Mees | : 
| income. oy - a 

| | | , ** Applicable taxes have been deducted. wt : : | i -
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; OTHER ELECTRIC OPERATING REVENUES (Accts. 450-456) 2 

2. Rapor nerne of teseee and description of property tor large hems of rent revenue Group other rents Dy classes. 4 : 

: 3 For sales of wreler and water power, report name of purchaser. purpose for witch weter used and the development supplying water. § 

Particulars 74 Amount 9 | 
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Preveaeaserceneees ees sas eet ese gore 12 . 

* Bones acds weneccescanoenaaensecdicesssecsseseponreseagaassrectesseebes
eeseeseetes seen eseeeesansseanenisaesvrereesrdgersenercamesmeccseesseriuasaesurevennsaenenessarseveseerer eases eres eee ee act eweveaberessneessatettasvecewas 13 

| ' 451 Miscellaneous service revenues 

Disconnec 2 reconnect ? ew. § ice, and. mai tena e 125 
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Charge Wisconsin River Power Co. for general office expense ) » 17,249 
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: 453 Sales of water and water power ate 
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. soe ee cc et ORES ETE MOH ee OT DETER TOO EAE EES EERSE TEMS EEO E STAT HEHE OERSA TOOTH SSSR S SOE PyPeteyroneenreer Terr rrr rrr rrr rr rrrrrrrrrrrry Tr Ttitiritr rte i ett rir ore 2 oO 

7 “Consolidated Papers, Inc. grinders - Wisconsin Rapids 103,943 | | | 

: - Biron | | 169,911 , 

oo - Wisconsin River : 167 ,411 : 

8 Nekoosa Papers, inc..- Centralia Headwater Control. 23,090 4 
Bn awn e capac crew cca e nance ee GbE ee Pe ME EB a Tee ee eg eee Oo cen lan neceacetuctettcnemacasscr sey SHOR ESEOEEOHOMECOCUSOOURARSCTA OMT ED RTE ROT OHSS EIS ETSOHSE DMUs ar eeeTe ee ti ewer cee c ee Mate ee tac nipoene , : . 

z + . ? . 
. 

f . : Vessaweee “cetssetateseee SAK BRRO OF... CO iO mG. ranberry. irrigation, Wisconsin Kapics oo. cece cwc ec scc ee ee MT nee ceoes 

\ “Biron Cranberry. Co.s7 cranberry irrigation Biron 2,093 _ 

. N Dempze Cranberry Co. - cranberry ir rigation, Biron 647 7 

, : a sseeeee scearsvisesersare DU. BA lesen amber ee ene eet A Neen eee eee MOU eR Seeetoenan nes manconnn eM acementeuweesa evi ceveneredbccncretehatocsccieeaeguacatscewnauscessoecene pera cec ew ter create sees eens neccstesines 28 : a 
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: : S.W. Mead Cranberry Co. - cranberry irrigation ron , 

| ry ~- cranber irrigation, Biron 100 
Sorenson Cranberry Co. ty wot 

ese oe eee OO EOE OOOOH OES CRED EETH DEH E HAT RHR MEE DESO ET ESOT E EE HET OE EER TEE eee CORON EEE ERO LOT ETHEN ES CR EE HERE Hesse we mes eRe Rees seehane PEC RHE SEH SCOT eHRH ED AMEE EE EHEH EERE SHSEEMETHESHAHENOHEE SPOTS Oe TER OeHOs ere eater etenioaTingoaae 

: e " - cranber irrigation, Biron 611 : i: ? 1 
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. 454 ent from electric propert 

, ‘llaneous pole rents 2,328 
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456... Other electric. revenue... (Qin. fax 1k oc Ses AB. Aldine : 39 : 
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| cp ETERS Ee ST oo | ae EXHIBIT "B" 

a - bo a | TABLE 2 Been | | - | os 
| me - | | WISCONSIN RIVER POWER COMPANY = sss | | | oe WISCONSIN RAPIDS, WISCONSIN a | | | Ee | : _ STATEMENTS OF NET INCOME AND REINVESTED EARNINGS > : , . | - _ FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS' PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 3] : 

i po ne ae | Sm LE Sh 1981 | 1980 | foo | es | oe | Month Of = Twelve Months’ | Twelve Montha'’ a . | : ae a | | December Period | Period | Operating Revenues | a | os | | | - | / i |. Sales of electric energy — | | -$ 142,500.00 $ 2,490,000.00 $ 2,208,000.00 | _ Sales of water and other operating revenue _ 2,865.37... 44,828.83 25,476.51 | | Total Operating Revenues © on 145,365.37 2,534,828 .83 2,233,476.51 

a 7 Operating Expenses And Taxes On | | oe | ; a fp 
: Operation | | : - - 24,267.93. 409,158.79 495,003.89 |  . Maintenance 7 | | | oe 16,992.00 | 223,195.78 116,492.39 | _ Administrative And General Expenses a | | oe | | | oe Management and supervision fees S| 3,082.15 | 114,292.15 99,617.00 | ee on Injuries and damages | a a 1,039.10 . 31,459.66 —- 36,874.03 | | | | - Other administrative and general expenses 48,895.07. — 297,392.84 213,938.92 | =|: Depreciation wo | , | 39,687.45 322,387.45 = 308,836.09 Taxes | | 7 oe oo | Os, | | | | | 

. Federal and State income taxes* | | | 14,180.05 _ 68,652.61 == 29,739.00 | Property taxes Oe — 55,845.58 801,645.58 790,762.86 i | Other taxes ts” a | 1,550.86 «15,381.37 19,542.77. a. Total Operating Deductions 205, 540,19 «a2, 283, 566.23 2,110, 806-95 
7 | Operating Income Or (Loss) a ae (60,174.82) 251,262.60 _ 122 669.56 wo 
i | Other Income And Deductions (Net )** ( 2,268.06) (4,541.66) + 15,254.50. 

: | Income Or (Loss) Before Interest Charges (62,442.88) 246, 720.94 137,924.06 | 

— _ Interest on notes payable to associated company | 7,500.00 103,125.00 125,625.00 7 | Other interest | 7 a oo —. 13,030.66 745.89 | | ; Total Interest | 7,500.00 © 116,155. 66 126,370.89 | : | | ne | 
Net Income Or (Loss) oe : $ (69,942.88) _ 130,565.28 11,553.17 os an | : | a 7 

i -Reinvested Earnings, January 1 | | | - | : _1,228,905.59 = -1,217,352.42 | : 

 Reinveeted Earnings, December 31 | eS a $ 1,359,470.87 $ 1,228,905.59. 

q | os Income tax expense has been increased by deferred investment tax credit of $33,176.96 in 1981 and | a $3,775.28 in 1980, and has been reduced by investment tax credit ratably restored to income of , | .. $2,034.53 in 1981 and $1,013.68 in 1980. | | | re 7 ** Applicable taxes have been deducted, | | ) ao A Cy



| pF DUCT . J. 

| | | | TABLE 3 | 7 : | 

i al4 A_ NATION-WIDE SURVEY OF PUBLIC UTILITY PROGRESS : a 
- | SELECTED STATISTICS ON MOODY'S ELECTRIC UTILITY AVERAGE 

| | 7 ivi- _ Sper Share GReturn t. t. Dedt ee Common a) : . per oft" § per tio Giincl.def. def. bqiy incl. excl. Le. Gyshe Surplus Cash _ . ) : oe . re re % ‘taxes taxes AFUDC AFUDC Tw. . Pid. %, % SM 4. 1983 11.88 6.10 8.00 7.3 900.77 42.90 43000 $17 2S?) 48.7 8.1 i$ 397 a Seaa | 1982 10.90 G11 7.64 70.1 308.43) 62.77. 13.2 2.49 192 46.8 3.5 14.7 380 46455 4 | | 9961. 30.16 $.37 7.16 POS 901.84 01.91 - 12.4 244 1.95 46.3 $.$ $1.9 33 322744 : 3960 ee 0 8038667 4.3 102.49 8382 10.7 2.39 129 46.0 4.7 $2.7 $6.2 3.2083 j —_ 8979 89S 4.19 6.34 70.8 -—- W901 8162 = 11.0, 2.37 2.09 39s 47.1 4.3 12.7 $88 3,394; ! a SO 1978 6.59 3.21 $.98 6 6.77) «660.11 = 10.7 2.94 233 47.6 2.9 129 = - HBSS a | ” ; 1977 8.64 2.54 $68 65.7 92.96 7882 $1.0 2.89 2.34 42.4 25 13.5 $6.1 2,697.5 4 | 1970 8.15 2.$7 §.25 . 64.4 99.52 76.94 10.6 2.78 2.41 9.5 29 12.9 3.7 2,487.4 4 | | 9975). O97 266 4.99 64.2 83.79 75.80 10.3 253 220 $02 3.3 12.8 837 Sasso ¢ | 1974 7.63 2.74 = 4.83 63.3 79.94 173.23 $04 - 251 216 $0.0 $.0 82.7 32.3 1,S808 : | . 1973 7.$$. 2.41  $.04 6.8 76.84 71.67 10.5 2.79 241 $0.1 3.7 - 42.4 $3.8 3,425.9 j . 2972 7.73 3.4 492 653.6 7S.05 70.41 43.0 2.96 2.58 90.6 3.2 12.4 33.8 4,368) | . | o 2973 7.34 138 80 4481 67.4 70.240 66.37 10.8 2.86 2.53 $2.1 2.7 — 41.7 33.5 41,1346 1970 6.89 1.48 4.73 68.7 67.7$ 64.09 10.8 2.96 2.69 $2.7 32 3a9 33.3 993.4 | 1969 6.92 096 463 669 63.90 6054 bh 3.73 330 $150 43 9.7 4S 0,032 2968 667 068 4538 687 60.97 870 8 8|-—(ahs 4.28 426 $21 °° 2.3 9.9 35.7 14,006.3 1067 6.67. @S2. 44 6.6 $7.53 $4.88 82.2 4.66 4.49 $12 - 23 9.6 369 Whe a 1966 6.30 O34 418 6.3 $4.53 $2.23 12.1 $.10 4.97 $1.2 16 9.3 $7.9 oa19 1965 $.93 027 - 402 . 67.9 6 90.71 -- Wh? $.29 $.i8 8.3 - 27 Ss WG . Be 190441 022 3.68 64.0 30.69 48.98 13.1 830 05.20 807 as a3 3% sss 7 | | 1963 499 O18 °3.33 66.7 47.9: = 46.35 10.8 $.32 $23 809 as 9.4 39) 9633 - 8962 4.78 Q@24 3.07. Ad 44.88 4.37 ss 110.7 | $.33 $.22 31.6 6S 10.0 37.9 : tee: 1961 4.33 O25 2.86 6.1 42.95 42.20 10.3 $25 , $13 $1408 - 9B . 37.3 723.7 49 | 1960 4.12 027 2.74 6.5 41.20 «4025 _— 902 _ $.25 8.15 31.7. aa 50.1 37.1 _ @Q.-g. | 1959 : qa 0.27 264 @l 14 BT -- 89 8.46 $.31 $14 12 = 0.2 372 48 Od. 198s 63 0.37 2.57 - 708 38.24 37.21 98 $.47 her 53.6 1.4 10.6 36.4 00.4 1957 $.41— O24 2.46 72.1 36.57 36-32 9.4 $.74 90.1 $6 10.9 37.4 54.3 1986 $35 © @12 .. 2.37. 70.7 34.65 53. 9.7 6.38. 629 @5 ow 11.7 38.1 * $132 | | 1055  3.2t 0.18 2.27 70.7 33.36 833.26 — 9.7 6.34 6.23 0.4 0.7 | 136 3.3 @aig a od for funds used during construction per year-end weighted abare of common stock. [Dividends per share divided by on me erred taxes consists of def income taxes and | ing Iboume plas fesieral Ct Gc es of earnings per share divided by year-end book ee | _  @xcluding deferred income taxes. (5)Cor ether, Siride hr cnnt plus federal and state income taxes, eferred income taxes, deferred investment | allowance for funds used du construction, divid Spreciation, deferred increne Canes det i ee nuowance for funds used during o current maturities. nal sof net income plus depreciation, deferred income tazes, deferred investment tax credits. leas allowance | ring construction aad di on preferred and common stock. [2)Consists of construction expenditures met of allowance for funds used dunag a 
ear 5 s >) . . . : : - . 3



| | TABLE 4 | oa Pee 

oe MILL RATES -- 1980 | Cees Ss 
5 - SERRRSS SSCS ase Reese aay 

a a NET RATE BASED 
| oe EQULILIZATION TAX ON 1008 | 

tj RATE RATE OP VALUE 
" | ‘TOWN OF ARMENIA 02189 0.09005. Ssi0.0972 tS 

i | TOWN OF GERMANTOWN — = 0.6179 «0.02801. ~2Ssi«iw073—— ( tst—“‘<‘wL;*‘*:;*# 

| TOWN OF MONROE 0.339 0.04505 0.01527 Pe 

f TOWN OF NECEDAH = ss—(tsst—~—~—éii*CGNGS—Ci«‘i ‘OS =—Ss«0739— of 

~» | TOWN OF QUINCY | 0.3959 = 0.03754 0.01486 che 
a | TOWN OF PORT EDWARDS 0.652 0.02510 _ 0.01637 ae Pee 

5 TOWN OF ROME =——s—“—~*=«~SC«CSL S025 =D os 
: "TOWN OF SARATOGA 0.9755 0.01677 0.01636 — | 

i | TOWN OF STRONGS PRAIRIE : | 0.6545 0.02244 0.01469. 2 oe 

ppm eo See eee



| ALLOCATION OF HISTORICAL VALUE Oo . SO : - | | 
ARS REARS SRN BRANES A . . . . ; 

| Historical Cost in Dollar Amounts (1948-1950) | oe | | - | 7 Ree 

a re a oe | Se . , | a 
| TOTAL ne 7 PORT | - STRONGS 3 Go 

| | DOLLARS ARMENIA GERMANTOWN MONROE NECEDAH QUINCY | EDWARDS = ROME SARATOGA PRAIRIE —s = . 

. ween on nn nnn nn nnn nnn nn nnn nn nnn = 
oe | . Se ee eee eee nag ane | } = 

‘LAND AND LAND RIGHTS _ 3,700,000 654,900 669,700 928,700 136,900 340,400 62,900 388,500 88,800 429,200 — = | : | mo | | =a 
. : , | | = 

| _ STRUCTURES AND INPROVEMENTS 700,810 357,413 | : 343,397 2 

RESERVOIRS, DAMS, AND WATERWAYS 15,769,910 756,956 536,177 47,310 5,677,168 6,465,663 os 2,286,637 os & 

| oe | | | . | os : S 
WATER WHEELS, TURBINES, AND : —- : Se 2 | 

| GENERATORS 1,234,010. : | . 623,175 610,835 | : = | 

| | mo , | | , eo 
, ACCESSORY ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT . 173,510 | 79,815 93,695 , a | et 

| | a | | | : | | — | . se 

_ MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT | | | poe ge Ue IS he a | | : a Be 
EQUIPMENT 20,330 a 12,401 7,929 | eS 

ROADS, RAILROADS, AND BRIDGES | 62,860. | | | oe 23,573 19,287 7 | 2 

TRANSMISSION PLANT == —=——- 344,110 | : | 158,291 185,819 | | 

| GENERAL PLANT _ | 4460 | ABB TRB oe, _ 

| | | | Oe ay | | Oo | | en | = | 

- | TOTAL COST | $22,000,000 1,769,269 1,205,877 976,010 6,725,059 8,067,748 62,900. 388,500 88,800 2,715,537 C 

a Historical Cost in Percentage Amounts (1948-1950) | . . - 

| PERCENT | ne | oe a | | | | | 

| OF TOTAL . | | | | | PORT - __- STRONGS 

| COST ARMENIA GERMANTOWN MONROE NECEDAH QUINCY > EDWARDS ROME SARATOGA PRAIRIE , 

| | LAND AND LAND RIGHTS | 0.1682 0.177 0.181 0.251 0.037 0.092 0.017 0.105 0.024 | 0.116 

a | STRUCTURES AND INPROVEMENTS 0.0319 0.510 = 0.490 he | 

: RESERVOIRS, DAMS, AND WATERWAYS 0.7168 (0.048 0.034 0.003 0.360 0.410 — | ae oe 0.145 | 

| | WATER WHEELS, TURBINES, AND” 2 | | = " | | : 
GENERATORS fae | 0.0561 0.505 © 0.495 8 | a | 

ACCESSORY ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT = = 0.0079 | 0.460 0.540 | Oe a | | 

| MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT Os aa : a oo | | — | 
Oo EQUIPMENT 9.0009 Oo : 0.610 0.390 | mood | : res : 

ROADS, RAILROADS, AND BRIDGES 0.0019 | 0.550 0.450 | - . | OP 

| TRANSMISSION PLANT _ a 0.0156 | 7 0.460 0.540 oo | a | 

ts GENERAL PLANT | | | 0.0007 | | , | 0.950 0.050 | oe | 

| | TOTAL ALLOCATION 7 4.0000 - | a | | | |
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| | LOCATION. P D 3 of a | . CATION, CAPACITY, AND WATER RESOUCE BASE OF | | 

| oo -~ CASTLE ROCK-PETENWELL HYDROELECTRIC SYSTEM ©



e Deoncesn Fo | ; “MG.  Mbout “The Prete 8 | 

~-. ; - | aes | | | ae PETENWELL == CASTLE ROCK — | 

i Estimated cost complete .........-.-.--------------ssesee0e | $9,400,000 $7,600,000 

“| Operation scheduled  —...........-..-cnscsoesscseceeteensssee | / Dec. 1, 1949 June 1, 1950 | 

Plame capacity -.-.--------.--s-cceseescccecseneeestssesentenees Kilowatts 20,000 a 15,000 7 ae 

: | Estimated annual generation .................------------- Kilowatt-hours 102,000,000 75,000,000 

oo Generating mits ...............0.-c-ccesceceseeeeeeteeetetees Number 4 Se | 

| Spillway gates in dam siteineenenishtocesonsingerbeanensreens Number. 16 | 18 ee 

az _. Operating Tread ...n2...ssssceccessescennseersecenctensecensences Feet — | 42 — 30 a | 

= , | Lake area vcnutisastisenigsoronaecstinesneesssssasdsnasscuessssensooencees 7 Square miles 36 | 26 — 

Lands requited 2... sssecsscccessescccecrsscessessenenee Acres 32,300 23,300 a 

, Length of: © — - - else hs | | | , 

Ss | |. Concrete dam and powerhouse ................ Feet | 701 BRR fo 

Ce © Barth damm oeesccecccscccscssscessesscsssessessesesseeseee Feet | 8500 | 1200, Sb 

f | Lae cesceescecceesssssesccessssnsecneseesensesssetenneensensans Miles 15 Qe ; | 

Concrete in dam and powerhouse .................--- Cubic yards 60,500 | 50,000 | 7 

| _ Earth fill in dam and dikes ...............::cu0. ___ Cubic yards 3,440,000 __ 1,100,000 __ ) 

4 Barth excavation ...............ccccccccsccscecsccecceceeeeeesees Cubic yards 297,500 = 291,000 | 

Nearest dam - upstream  .....................0 cece Air miles —:19 to. Nekoosa 14 to Petenwell 

| - Nearest dam - downstream ane seastbeostesnesnsatadecectee Air miles §-—Ss-_: 114. to Castle Rock 19 to Wis. Dells - 

i | oe WE APPRECIATE YOUR VISIT AND HOPE YOU'LL COME AGAIN _ | 

i | - a | AND ASSOCIATED COMPANIES oe “ ; : 

en oe ga Bo CONSOLIDATED WATER POWER & PAPER COMPANY _ | 7 ‘ 

7 © | WISCONSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY : - | 
= | ae | oe WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION | Be pe 

5 PLEASE BE CAREFUL — HELP US AVOID ACCIDENTS : : 
| | QIN.) CONSTRUCTION THERE IS DANGER, ESPECIALLY WHERE EQUIPMENT IS WORKING. FOR To | 

" ; -YQUR OWN SAFETY KEEP WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE PLACES MARKED FOR VISITORS -



q fo CASTLE ROCK-PETENWELL PROJECT | - fp 
es oe 5/6/85 —— Oo ae | | | 

i le The records were examined to establish average kilowatt oe - 
oe hours generated. The average kilowatt low is directly _ | 
a | related to the average flow of water. The average water 

L flow is the basis of the wealth of the system and that oe To 
a water flow is converted to kilowatt hours, which has | - 

i - Marketability. — | | ; : aoe Oe - 

2. All water flow records are taken from U.S. Geological __ 
| Survey Water Resources data for a water year starting in | 

| | October and ending in September of the year of records. a. 
, : (September 1961 started October 1960.) _ Te | 

i 3. All water flow records used in this study are from January fo 
a _ through December to conform to the method of reporting of : 

| kilowatt hours. — vo | ee - ne | 

5 4. Water flow into the system is measured at Wisconsin Rapids | 
| and water flow out of the system is measured at Wisconsin | | ae 

| | o Dells. - mos | | . a . a . . a “ | oe 

d | 5. The Yellow River adds to the Castle Rock pond. The average | | 
} input is 150 cubic feet per second (cfs) which is too small | 

5 | to examine, | , CNS es es . a | 

6. The Lemonweir River (330 cfs) enters the Wisconsin River |. 
| below Castle Rock and above Wisconsin Dells and adds to the | | 

i po totals at the Dells. It does not effect the establishment | ae 
| | _ Of average flow. oe an . : 

7 | 7. The average flow years occurred in 1961, 1962, 1967, and | | | 
| | 1975, and the kilowatt hours of those years were examined. 

|—68Be The yearly records of the Consolidated Water Power Company, _ a 
| | _ the Wisconsin Public Service Co., and the Wisconsin Power _ 

a os and Light Co. for years 1961, 1962, 1967, 1973, 1975, and | | 
i | 1976, were examined and recorded. = | | - | 

9. Petenwell system average flow is 4,800 to 5,000 cfs. The | 
' , average flow through Castle Rock is 6,600 to 6,800 cfs. | | 

| Source: U.S. Geological Survey, data gathered by Bertil W. | 
7 ae - Johnson, P.E. , | | (ee |



. ce , - | - | | | : . | oo 

| ae | | Beh | | a ee ee | & 

7 SESS SS SS SS SSS SSS SSS SSSR SSS SSS SSSR SSS SRS SSS SRS SS SSS SSR SSS SSeS SSeS SSS esses Ses seSsssssssssssssssaas mo a - - | | a eS TOTAL | | | | - | AVERAGE | CWPC ALL 3. WPL WPSC SS 
| YEAR PLOW KWH X 1000 KWH X 1000 KWH X 1000 KWH X 1000 7 Of = / ; _ | __ : ae _ | : | S | : : : a aa | von aoe a in 1961 Average — 65556.46  § 195622.00 = 63447.88 66618.00 ae 

ee | 1962 Average | -69615.96 | 208852.00 69623.88 _ 69612.00, sits = 
1967 Average High — —66212.00  (199813.00 = 68566.00 —-«65035.00 | a 

rs 1975 “Average Low = =——«6 5337.00 196483.00 = 66282.00 § 64864.00 

- oe | _ Total (rounded) = ==. 266721 _—~— 267920 266129, | 
a : | - Average (rounded) 66680 mo 66980 66532 ee 

ee | . | TOTAL PETENWELL AND CASTLE ROCK (SUM) ce as Oy oe ee oe | 

1961 «195662 ss a | | | an . 1962 208852, a a ead | a | 1967 | | 199813 oo mo | | | a | 19750 oe 196484 . - | a a 
 Potal I 800811. | | De an - 

| Average (rounded) 200203. | | | a | : a | 

a | COMPARISON, , - | Pa | . | 
| | 19738 High | - 80000 = ~=——-82060 77797 an oS | 

| | | otal 239857” a a | | | So 

te 1976 Low a 53971 i555 K6B 53223 | oe rn ce 
a | cee Total 162662 i ae Oe Se be 

pt Source: U.S. Geological Survey Water Resources Data : | on | | - a oe



EE ENS oi EF 

a / DATA ON ALTERNATIVE POWER COSTS — “ Bf 

i |) cost OF POWER AT THE CASTLE ROCK/PETENWELL PROJECT. 2” Jo 

fee oo (1) Kwh Generated: - - Public Service Commission (PSC) | oS 

q Bulletin No. 46 gives the following data on kwh generated at Castle | _ 

- _ -Rock/Petenwell: _ ae ma we | | fo 

i YEAR es NET Kwh GENERATED oe Oo | 

: 1979 ge 236,762,000 — (iststi‘i:;*~™S Pe 

i | 1978 | ee a | 243,285,000 = i he Bony 2 fo 

, | 1977- Se os a 149,670,000 — se ee fp 

i 7 (2) Expense of Generation: Financial Statements filed by | _ ) 

| _ Wisconsin River Power Company give the following expenses: | oe 

i YEAR i isti“‘i‘Sé;CO!OCO*;*#;CW“RSPENSES | 

5 | 49799, 942,807.23 pe ee es 

- 1978 $2, 809,444.81 | a ARE Pa 

f P1977 oe —-g1,659,050.67 sststsi—i—<is~Ss 

- aa (3) Average Cost per kwh: - The average cost per kwh is fo 

i | obtained by dividing the expense by the kwh generated: 7 _ fe 

a YEAR eee ee AVERAGE COST per Kwh i be ee | 

q 1979 CES ES gag a ee | 

1978 | ee . - 74 oe : : aS 

i 1977 a : L.llg pean A ae ab or 

i Joo (B) COST OF POWER FOR CLASS A and B MUNICIPAL UTILITIES — ae ne 

| cee | (1) PSC Bulletin No. 18 gives the following data on the | 

i - a average cost of purchased energy for Wisconsin's 14 class A and fp 

B municipal utilities: | On as | | | 

YEAR OST PER Kwho on ee 

i 1979. | we 2. 40¢ | ae | = 

4 a oe = 2.23¢ ; es oS i. 

— { a977 Soe 2.10¢ - ee ee ee



| eee nee! aye 

1 . (2). Difference in Costs: | The difference in the costs of 
fe power to Class A and B Municipal Utilities and the cost |. 

a pts of the Castle Rock/Petenwell power can be calculated as | 
an | follows: | RS es - fo 

ss Average municipal cost © oo 2.40¢ | 
| | less(Average C.R./Petenwell cost) (.82)2 fo 
i | _ Difference per kwh | 1.58¢ | oe | 

ss & Net kwh generated _ 236,762,000 
i | | | oes | | | | : ~~ $3,740,839.60* | 

Pk Difference between municipal purchased power cost and oe 7 
i {Castle Rock/Petenwell cost for equivalent amount of power. to 

foe) Year = 1978 : 
i | _ Municipal Cost _ ee :  -2.23¢ A 

Pig Peek Castle Rock/Petenwell Cost oo (.74)¢ ee po 

Difference per kwh = L.49¢ — oe fo 

2 | x Net kwh generated __ 243,285,000 | ee 
a oe Total difference in costs = $3,624,946.50 — | Oo | 

i | | | | Municipal cost 2 LOS | Ses ae 
of Castle Rock/Petenwell Cost ___ (1.11)Z - | 

: a Difference per kwh ~~ oo OOF 

i Xx Net kwh generated a | 149,670,000 | | | 
. | Total Difference in Costs «$1, 481,733.00 - | - 

~ | (C) COST OF POWER FOR CLASS C MUNICIPAL UTILITIES : ee oe 

i oo (1) PSC Bulletin No. 18 gives the following data on the ee 
average cost of purchased energy for Wisconsin 50 Class C municipal 

. utilities: , ; ne ms ee | 

i - - YEAR | ; a ; COST PER Kwh pines aS | oa 

f 979  2.73¢ a ee eee 
7 - 1978 ee aS | oe 2.57¢ Oe Sgt Soe oe 

ij OTT 2.276 

| Poe (2). The difference in costs to the municipals can be | ae | ee 
i — calculated: | | Woes Oy hte



i : = Sandan eon, Le 2 | : | | 

a (oundisis Average municipal cost 278 pe 
| a Castle Rock/Petenwell Cost _ (6.82) 0 | 

| Difference per kwh | ea “1.91¢ a | | 

a x Net kwh. enerated Ean (236,762,000 / 

. | Total Difference in Costs $4,522,154.20 : oe 

i | | Average municipal cost | 2.57¢ . i { 

: | Castle Rock/Petenwell cost | _(.74)¢ | 7 

Pe” Difference per kwh Oe 1.83¢ | oe 

i fo x Net kwh generated __ _ 243,285,000 aoe ot 
| eo Total Difference in Costs «$4, 452,115.50 Bo 

i | | — (c) Year - 1977 cee oe : rs 

a has “Average municipal cost | = | 2.276 - bobo #28 | 

=” — -—- Castle Rock/Petenwell cost | __(1.11)¢ — oe oe 
es _ Difference per kwh | | _ 1.16¢ | rn 

i | x Net kwh generated CC—C“‘éiL 49‘, 670, 000 MAAS oa 
rs Total Difference in Costs. ~~ $1,736,172.00 © - 

| (Dp). COST _OF POWER TO RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVES _ Be 

a | - (1) PSC Bulletin No. 18 gives the following data on the cost - 

| | of purchased power to five (Adams-Marquette, Central Wisconsin, | | 
ee Columbus, Rock County, Waushara) rural electric cooperatives. ; | 

f —  (REC's): | : | - | a ; | fo 

| YEAR _ GOST PER Kwho ss eee 

2 \- 1979 : | 2.61¢ as mes a a - 

' | 1978 | 2.90¢ Ce Se Ons of 

— 9TTF 2.216 EES ae ES 

i (2) The difference in costs to the REC's can be © | | 
ee ce calculated: — - | a | 

f — ) ) — 35 — , ) nee



fp (a) Year = 19790 wok Sa ede 

i | “ } Average REC cost ae  2.61¢g | | | 
fp Castle Rock/Petenwell cost __. (.82)2 | : | 

a |} _ Difference per kwh | 1.79¢ | . 

se «x Net kwh generated ————————iG, 762,000, t—“‘d;*ét~:;” 
' | Total Difference in Costs = $4,238,039.80 | , 

ty Year = 1978 re 

i es Average REC cost ce 2.906 | | oe) 

Castle Rock/Petenwell cost eae (.74)¢ Le | - ) 
i of. | Difference per kwh ce 2.162 | wee 

a x Net _kwh generated 243,285,000, 
7 | 7 Total Difference in Costs $5,245,946.00 — - . 

fg) year 977 oc ee 
il | | Average REC cost _— ne | —  2.21¢ © | fo 

ae oe Castle Rock/Petenwell cost (1.11)¢ es | | 
i | oe Difference per kwh | | CL LOG me ES i pt 

"| sw Net kwh generated —————————sid2:49, 670,000 | 
fy wy _ Total Difference in Costs =  $1,646,370.00 = © | 

| (E) COSTS OF POWER TO INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS = =  ——. : 

i EE (1) Cost to Large Industrial Customer of Wisconsin | . : 
Power & Light Company: For a large industrial customer | 

f (1000 kw demand, 400,000 kwh/month) of Wisconsin Power & Light, Po | 
| PSC Bulletin No. 9 gives the following cost per kwh as of  — | 

January 1 of each year: ae a oe : pe 

i YEAR cba gel COST PER Kwh Seg eS eT 

. 1979 enn —3.14¢ Ee Se yo 

a (1978 6 

i eo 1977 ace 2.56 fe | a - foo!



| , (2) Difference in Costs: | The difference in costs can be |. 
i | ealeculated as follows: | re oe a a 

i Ce (a) ‘Year - 1979 OS me Ea a a 

= | Cost to- Industry ee oe oo 3.14¢ | a | no . 

| Castle Rock/Petenwell Cost _ __(.82)f | | | 

J | | | Difference per kwh | 2 82K oe | | 

ne x Net kwh generated _ 236,762,000, ~~ | 
i po Total Difference © $5,492,878. 40 . | 

; | @) ¥ear = 1978 te eee eee 

ce | Cost to Industry | a 7 | 2.622 7 7 | | 

| ss Castle Rock/Petenwell Cost _ | a (.74)4 | | | 

i 7 Difference per kwh | | oe oe 1.882 | 

ft | x Net_kwh generated _ 243,285,000 _ | TL 

i : | Total Difference | —  - $4,573,758.00 ose | 

: ee (c) Year - 1977 eo Eee ea } oo 

| Cost to Industry | | | 2.566 | . | 

; : Castle Rock/Petenwell Cost __ (.1b¢g ooh - 

i po Difference per kwh Oe ~ 1.452 So | 

- X&_ Net_kwh generated Le ee __149,670,000 7 - 

a a _ Total Difference — - $2,170,215.00 | | 

| a (3) Cost to Large Industrial Customer of Wisconsin __ fo 

i Bo Public Service Corporation: For a large industrial customer 

| (1000 kw demand, 400,000 kwh per month) of Wisconsin Public Service | . 

| Corporation, PSC Bulletin No. 9 gives the following costs per kwh > aoe 

a | as of January 1 of each year (Schedule R-1, winter rate). | - | 

4 +1978 wo 2 83 | ae vgs ead 

mf 1977 OSES ay gagh eS Sa



Dita, Te ace REE aS 

= (4) Difference in Costs: The difference in costs can | | 

i | be calculated as follows: a | | | 

a (a) Year - 1979 fo | | eee — - 

iy a Industry Cost. | - 3.17¢ | 

- Castle Rock/Petenwell Cost __ _._ (.82)F | | 

= |W Difference per kwh © os | 2.35¢ AP 

Pf x Net kwh generated __- 236,762,000, ee 
i |;  fotal Difference : 5 ,563,907.00 a 

q (bh) Year - 1978 Be ie | 

a Industry Cost _ | gE 2.83¢ oa | 

op Castle Rock/Petenwell Cost (.74)¢ | fo 

; os Difference per kwh -_ bo da Se ~2.09¢ i ce SS 

| | x Net kwh generated __ _ 243,285,000, Os 
| a | Total Difference | | $5,084,656.50 re i 

i | (ce) Year - 1977 | EOE AO ES fo 

: _ - Industry Cost. eA ee 2.72¢ ee 
OL Castle Rock/Petenwell Cost (1.11)¢ 0 

fo Difference per kwh ~~ a 1.61¢ | Bo 

, + «x Net kwh generated Cid 49, 670,000 , | 

a > Total Difference | | $2,409,687.00
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ce ~ REPR CT 7 F ) | | | i EPRODUCTION OF PARALLEL GENERATION OR AVOIDED COST RATE FILINGS FOR | a



-_—. | | . . : 3rd Revis ae - * a | 

j — ——AADISON GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY | Revascd sat woe 23 

| ° - ee 160 — : 

Se , | Amendment Ho. 0 | | | 

’ | ELECTRIC VOLUME 1. - eee | | | | 

| | + PARALLEL GENERATION 2 oe Rate scngdule 

| ltffective in: , a. | | : 

: | yer | All territory served. | | oe | ) | 

| | AVAILABILITY wee | | | | : | 

a ft Available to customers with their own electric generation | oe 

a i facilities who want to connect such facilities in parallel with the cs 

Company's system and whose - facilities are approved by the Company. i | 

| . | Customers with Company-approved parallel generation facjlities may ; _ - 

| interconnect with the Company's grid even if they do not elect to} 

| | receive service under this tariff. , - . oe | 

| | A. The Company shall purchase all quantities of surplus electric | oy | 

a : energy received from the customer's facilitics Guring each month at 

ne the following rates: | Co : | | 

| | ape ss: BAL ing Periods Bg eg ae 
: on | | , oe coe Winter Summer a 

| ~ All on-peak kWh,’ per kWh 2.226 2.756 | | | | 

a fo | All off-peak kwh, per kWh ~1.50¢ = 1.50¢ es eee! fo 

| 3. The customer shall pay the appropriate fixed charge ‘cach month as” - 

) . | — * foliows: | 7 | Be : ; a 

F - | 1. Single-phase - $3.50 - $7.00 per month ae oe eee | 

| : --2.~=s«*Three-phase - $4.75 - $9.00 per month OB | 

o 3. For customers with a total load in excess of 200 kW, the 

| | Company shall enter into individual agreements.  - ee | | 

A : PRICING PERIOD DEFINITIONS ae a . | | a a 

- : Summer Sezson - | Commences with the first scheduled meter reading on . | 

| a - " | : or after June 16 and terminates following the fourth 

ee | scheduled meter reading thereafter (approximately 

| a fp | | 120 days). | : os | 

a - Winter Season- All times of the year other than the defined summer 

a | oe season. | oe ; a oe 

: On-peak Periods - _ 10:00 a.m. through 9:00 p.m.; _ Monday, Tuesday, fp 

. : | - Wednesday, Thursday, and Friday, excluding holidays. Ee 

q : : | Off-peak Periods - 12:00 midnight through 10:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. oe 

| | | ee a through 12:00 midnight; Nonday, Tuesday, Wednesday, | | 

| oe Ose | Thursday, Friday, plus all day Saturday, Sunday, an 

a an ns | | — holidays. | | cons Me. _ | 

sl Issued; March 6, 1980 — [ Next Page is Shect No. oF 23-02 ff 

: 1 | Effective: March ll, 1980 | ee |



SR 1 6 a> oe | | | Ce a Te - : |  CAUNIN SOU, LU, | . 

| | . Gr ES | | - -. MEVASLON: Q SHEET NO. 5 | | | —— ~ £3 Se Le WISCONSIN | | | | | E 47.6 | 

a | ties NORTHERN STATES POWER COMPANY | -_ | SCHEDULE = =pg-p . 
- fe ELECTRIC RATE BOOK ~ VOLUME NO. 6 | — AMERDMENT NO. 595. ft 

| | PARALLEL GENERATION nop | 

Be . Effective In All Territories served by the Company. | a | 

i Poo Avallability Available to any single or three-phase electric service | | fF Eustomer who generates electrical energy in excess of their total | | energy requirements. oe | i 7 we: ee oe 

i oe Customers with electrical generation who do not desire to sell ce | | 
| | electrical energy to Company may interconnect with Company's system 

| _  |but will not receive charges or credits under the Parallel Generation 
— | rate. Customers mist, however, be in compliance with the Company's | 

: General Rules for Parallel Generation, schedule PGX-1. | | a 

E a “|For Generating Facilities Rated At: © - | | 

Bn a 20 kW or less | ae ae | ps a | ae Se | a . | 

a | 7 | Customer Charge | | $3.00 per month | a | 

| a Customer Credit oa os | mo Loge a - 
E 7 . Energy credit - kWh's delivered to Company > | | ee Pe | 

| ve {| ALL on-peak kWh per month @ / ag ge: per kWh | | oe 
| Tm All off-peak kWh per month @ | (1.14¢ per kwh - 

E oa | one 21 kW to 500 kW re OS, : | Oo 

G | Customer Charge - ee $3.00 per month 

: Customer Credit | a Boe | oe od | | 
a | Capacity credit* | a $4.00 per average kW | 

q oe | _ Energy credit** - kWh's delivered to Company | | | Oo 

| | All on-peak kWh per month @ fee 1.60¢ per kth. | 
5 fo fe All off-peak kWh per month @ | 1.14¢ per kWh — 

*The NSP system currently has or is committed to an adequate 
, | _ Supply of capacity to mect its customers estimated requirements | 

. J fo through 1986. While this temporary condition exists, the _ 3 |e : 
7 ao | . Company will not pay a capacity Credit for parallel generation. __ | 

| - ‘**When NSP is not paying a capacity credit the on-peak energy | fo ' fo | Credit will be 1.84¢ per kWh. oe oe . 

a - oo | dee | (continued) = Oo | - a | 

fp ISSUED) «May 1.1989 | | a | | ee ek 
a | a Puhl¢n- Caest Aw Baad eb an Lh nee . e .3 . . a - ee . . . : 

oS kas | -



ma > OCU — . . , | r Ow Ki, iW. | one, | 

, : fo ee ~ WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION — «ws we 

. ,0,$.6.¥. Yolume No. & . | | Original Sheet No. | 6.60 a | a . . . Replaces © Sheet Ne. | | | oe Be | _ - Amendment 5350 Schedule PG-3 7 ca 

| Oo Parallel Generation - Firm Purchase By WPSC | —  EBlectric | . 

‘ | | EFFECTIVE IN All Territory Served. | oo - | a | 

| a | AVAILABILITY To customers contracting for clectric service, generating | | 
we / electrical energy and desiring to sell firm electrical a | | a : | | 7 energy and capacity to the Company. os ee | | | | | 

a | MONTHLY RATE wee Bn | 7 

| | _ FIXED CHARGE - es me 

I SINGLE PHASE - $2.50/Month | | | | oe 
| a THREE PHASE _ — $6.00/Month oe | en Oo 

a CHARGES FOR DELIVERIES FROM COMPANY © | | | _ : | 

. poe 7 7 Deliveries from the Company to the Customer Shall be billed in | 1 | | accordance with the standard applicable rate schedules of the | | es a fo Company. | | re fp pe 

i fo — | - ENERGY CREDIT (Deliveries to Company) es | . So oo . 

fo | - On-Peak = Al] -Kwh at §.0185/Kwh ° Et es a ; ao | | ~ 8:00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M. Daily | | ? od | | 
) oo ] | | Off-Peak All Kwh at $.0132/Ywh mi | | | oe 

oo oe | | | | 10:00 P.M. to 8:00 A.M. Daily eo | : | 
| . : Se DEMAND CREDIT (Deliveries to Company) | : | of. | 

| : The demand credit shall be calculated for each installation to ! | a reflect the degree of firmness associated with that specific © : a |. | | generating facility and shall reflect the ‘following criteria: a 

of | | 1. The availability of capacity during system daily and { | | | : seasonal peak periods, including: = | | a : . 

q . . - {- . 7 a) The ability of the Utility to dispatch the generator. oe 

| | b) The ability and willingness to provide Capacity during | a a ae | | | | system emergencies. —_ Oc : ae | 

| ; | -¢) The length, frequency and scheduling flexibility of wo 7 wo, | | | | scheduled maintenance. ae oe So oe 

a tssueé April 16, 1980 | Effective April 11, 1980 a : 

a | PSO be thaerioantian Ry Mersey wee, . - el sn ae 7 | , | “



| ont Sok le : : | 

5 oe | we | moe | oe | 

oe oe ee | | mos, 

. . : Vol +, Revision, Sheet No. | 
i vo nf Wisconsin Power - clume HOTTY. Revision. Sheer No. 7,8 | . | 

| : TRG Light Compaiiy | | Awcadment 310 *, Schedule PeS-1 I. | 

" | E07/80-Dit | | a oe - 

oe PARALLEL GENERATION - (UNDER 200 KW) oe, | eo ot 

a fo ‘1. Effective In a | | On | | 

| | | | All territories served by the Company. | : : | : 

a |  f 2. Avatlability | ‘a a PO ee wo | 

: ar - Available for all single phase and three phase customers where a part or all 
| : | | of the electrical requirements of the customer are supplied hy the cus- oe | 

| Lo tomer's generation facilities, where such facilities are rated at less than | 
i | Po: 200 KW, where such facilities are connected in parallel with the company _ a | 

ee | | facilities, and where such facilities are approved by the Company. | | - 

| A. For customer with generation facilities rated at less than 200 kw.” | a 

q : co | ' |. The customer shall pay a fixed charpe of $3.00 per month. fe - | 

| | a | 2. The Company shall pay capacity and energy credits for all quantities se foe 

| . Qo of electricity received from the customer's facilities during each - | oes, 

yo | ” | billing period at the fellowing rates: | eae | fo 

i | oe OO —— - &. BOF per KW on-peak — BE oo | po 

, de _— 1.75¢ per KWH off-peak _ i | | | | ee | ge 

i 4. Pricing Periods Le an om | a 

m oS | Unless specified to the contrary in writing hy the Company to any customer . oo 
7 a 7 using this schedule: | | | a ee a 

oe A. «=On-peak period - 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. Monday through Friday. ¥ | | 

i to oe B. Off-peak period = 10:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. Monday through Friday, and all me 
fp oe day Saturday and Sunday. | ae se | eae | | | 

| pe 5. Metering and Service Facilities | a Peon | | | | | Lo, 

5 | . The customer shall furnish, install and wire the necessary service ent rance , | 
| equipment, meter sockets, meter enclosure cabincts, or meter connection | | | 

to | cabinets that may be required by the Company to properly meter on and” en | | 
a ce 7 off-peak usage. wee : a — 

| oe _ The customer shall pay for the cost of robuflding any company facilities to ]. | 
| | | provide adequate capacity for the parallel] generation system. . - oe 

4 | a The Company will furnish and instal) appropriate metering to measu re energy |. oe 
. : fo flow. | pe | | | oe a 

i a saves 3980. | . | Effective: 2-22-80 oe 
. PSCY Authorization: Letter 6680 LIM/TBN oo | —— . | ;



OE ————Eaeaeeeeeooooooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 

: | 

fe GNSIN BELUCYRIC POWEE COMPANY Vol. ALL, OO Pina eet Now AD | | 
a a . rs wale Oe | Schedials Wow... fd . a 

Tt —_ | an | a eo Amend. Moe 8 . 

a Cian of Service © Firm Surplus Energy Purchoses fy Wisconsin Electrie + Electric . | 

| (| ratective in PUT Arras Served | oe __. a oo | | 

a | | AMATLABILITY oe ey a a ) 

| So To custosers contracting for electrical service frem Wisconsin Clectric _ : | 
oo Power Company and sho also generate firm electrical energy in excess of their _ ee ; 

i | ‘| own need and dasire to sel) it to Nisconsin Electric Power Company. For the- co 7 

a |. purposes of this schedule, company is defined as Wisconsin Electric Power | | a 
| “| Company and customer is defined as .the person or corporate entity desiring to 

a sel] excess electrical cnergy to the coapany. a _ 

oe RATE | oe a cs - 

| 7 : | | | | | t Ring Periods ee | | 
a . : Eneray per kWh oan . July-Cctober hovesoer-June. | a 

oe On-Peak Energy (a) | a 3.65¢ BASE | a 
; a Off-Peak Energy (b) | | 145 | 1.45 - | . to 

i on | (a) On-peak energy is the energy in kilowatthours delivered to the — - aon 
| : | company between the hours specified in the Time-of-Use rate 
Jf | schedule that corresponds to the customers class of service : wo! 

i | | | (for farm customers, hours specified in Schedule Ry 2 shall | |. 
| apply). / | wo | | : - | 

| cS (bb) Cf f-peak energy is the energy in kilowatthours delivered to the >” 
i : | cetipany during all hours other than on-peak hours. Dee ) | 

- CONDITIONS CF PURCHASE | | . | | 7 oe 

| See Shects 41.2 and 41.3. | LE hse Be oe qt 

| | : | | n © | : | . . > .« ~ He | * : : . i 

i Isucd AIS 20 | emeetive on bills for acrvico furni het on al nr Te | | | 

: Inzucd unlar tho authority of. etter et tha Publie Sermicen Commission of Wisconsin, Dated... And. 29 | 

d | nsted Bye AS BICOL Sten Nee President Mi De



ou Ri ll | es | _ 
| - ee ee oe 7 | | a | 

i | : | de : : oe oo | : 

"F008 Compeuance Pocket No.  6690-UR-20 fe | | 7 
Exhibit | (WRD-3) | | SOL RE | oo ) | ee | * | | _ ANALYSIS OF AVOIDED COSTS a ot | | 

a | i. Avoided Capacity Cost (Peaker Method from OS-ER-12) a es | 
| oe : , Fee Ky/- FEAKING GAS a - - Capital Cost | a —— $288.40 THREINE Fes | 1 | x Levelized Carrying Cost : 21857 a | | | 

i | * Annualized Carrying Cost | $53.56 | - | | a | es + Fixed O&M | So | — $2.17— oo | 

} |. Cast7kW | | _ $55.75 Dea moe - > x Reserve Factor oo | | | — 1.15 ae | .. Reliability oe et 7 1 ee oo 
ce x PV Factor ;=~- a - . ‘27441 WP ' | ee . 

| i 7 - - Adjusted Cost/kW | | - 7 $34.37 30,50 : | | 

|. 2. Wisconsin Public Service Corporation Mar inal Ener Costs: 1985 - ms | : in=Peak Hours: 6:00am — 10:00pm weekdays Ts | Po : ne - excluding holidays / | | | , | 

i | Cents kWh - | —  On-Peak eo : Off-Peak ts ae to 

| | | 1985 : Page | 3.000 wo, 2.170 | | / | 1984 | Me 5.0350 on —". 2.220 | / | | 
i 1 1987” 3.24000 2.260 a . | | 1988 = 3.390 as | : 2.310 oe ce | | 1989 Mo — 3.550 - | 3 2.350 © | St | | | | | en a | mee oe Ot oe 7 on Average 1985-1989 / | 3.242 ° ~ | | 2. 262 | | 

| | Z. On-Peak Energy Rate: | a | an | | - | a | oe | Transmission | Primary Secondary | an | ( > 15 kV) | > (6KVHK15KV) © C< & kv). 

a Marginal Energy Costs | $.0324 $0324 sg 324 de | | _ * Loss Factor a 1.0443 - 1.0655 — 1.0918 | , 
- Cost at Generator _ | F.0339 ¢.0345 oe | #.0254 | ——— WP.-3S70 + — ee a | (Capacity Cost. . | $54.32. 34-37 $34.27 | / On-Peak Hour —~4000 | 4000 4000) | - _* Loss” Factor K aw : (1.0443 ~ 1.0655 “> ~O9TH fo , a | my | See meee | se oem oe i nes a : oe a Capacity Cost/kWh or $#.0090 #.0092 we $.0094 | | | 

- Total On-Peak Rate $0428 .0437_ | $.044B 

i | 4. Off-Peak Energy Rate: oo, | 
a | | we 

: | Marginal Energy Costs | #.0226 — $.0226 | | $.0226 | 7 4 ” x Loss Factor oe | 1.0406 | 1.0617 «400879 - 

Total Off-Peak Rate $0235 #.0240 | $.0246 | -
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pee oe , | TR PA Com PUAN CE | a | 
Poo ee | fp WISCONSIN POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ) _ Oe PR - ee 

Rew: . <> EXHIBIT & SCHEDULE 21 a | 
| DOCKET &6&80-UR~12 | rr ae | a po a 

a | — pe on | OS Ook - | 

a | 1. CAPACITY COST: | eS oo ee . ft costeKw #47052 aoe - EB | of 
Jo X RESERVE FACTOR 1.15. | m oe | | 

| X RELIABILITY  G.975 “ | | | | 
g XPV FACTUR 74g, WPS ae | 

. | 

| oe _ ADJUSTED COST/KW $30.50. 34.327 | - ee i 2. REVISED EASTERN WISCONSIN UTILITIES MARGINAL ENERGY Costs: ad | 
| _-——s CUPDATED TO ADVANCE PLAN 4, 8 AM TO 10 PM, 1984 $) | vo | | 

woofs 
*7-""--ON PEAK PERIOD-~---+——~~__o¢p PEAK PERIOD-----, 

i CENTS 7 KWH SUMMER -WINTER AVERAGE SUMMER WINTER AVERAGE | 
|  SSeeseee= (4 MO) — (8 MO) (4M0) (g MO) a 

| eo 
SY aa 19840 3:28 4.095.821 gg 2-15 392.05 yo 

BS 2.75 3-12 3.00 1.900. 2.09 32.05. | 

@ |. 1986 | 2.65 2-970 2.82 4.94 2.14 2.07 foo |. 
an 1987 | | 2.78 °3.17 3.04 2.01 2.235 2.16 | . 

| a ‘968 ——i SOS S-18 = 2.06 oo ag 2.21 
i , 199890 3.18 3-69 3.51216 2057 00 2.3000 fF dt. 1984-88 AVERAGE | | - 3.172 vo Be - 2. 100. en | i 1985-89 AVERAGE ee 30 eee 2.1sq | 

“+ ON PEAK ENERGY RATE: = TRaNSH , - DISTRIB SECONDARY fe 
g oe MARGINAL ENERGY Cost £00311 0.0311 $O.0311 | | | 

X LOSS FACTOR ~ 1.0428 1.073 Re dt61 | 
7 + Cost AT GENERATOR 5 4000 £9-0324 — £000534 $003.47 ay | CAPACITY CosT ) 80250" sg30.50 —____ $30.50] © | 

~ON PEAK HOURS — 3370 ”™~™~™SCSSFCQ | ___ SSTD SPs | 

; a X LOSS FACTOR 10ST ST “0776 2.9461 ; | CAPACITY COST/KWH  $0.0089 — #0.0092 $0.0098 | | 
; * TOTAL ON PEAK RATE | $0.0413 — $0.0426 0.04450 | | 

| _ 4. OFF PEAK ENERGY RATE: , a Pega i MARGINAL ENERGY CosT | $0.0215 $0. 0215 #0.0215, {| 7 

| _* LOSS FactoR 1.0406 | 1-0616 = 1.1001 | i | TOTAL OFF PEAK RatE - $0.0224° $0.02290 0.0237 2" fo |
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/ | oe os a | oe 
{cee anne _ A COMPARISON OF COSTS OF PURCHASED ENERGY ay 

| 
: : : a ey coal 

: . 7 : : ki = < | | TO MUNICIPALITIES, SMALL PRIVATELY-OWNED UTILITIES | as = 
| | | — | | | . : oe | | oo ; a . CT 

AND SELECTED RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVES IN WISCONSIN . o a 5 oe A ECTED A -d HL Mt LV ES. Ds Seis | = 
| . eo 
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. . . . Lege 

oe | - | Accounts and Finance Division _ | “ eS 
| | | | | Be, Bulletin No. 18. | 7 | oe | 

ee | | — October, 1981 | , : . |
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. pe | | a Oo Es cee ae | ae 

Bo PN ee oe Os a 
ek as | | FOREWORD > ol ae oe eS aa 

fo 7 | oo | - | | | TES a 
, _ This bulletin summarizes and compares per-kilowatt-hour costs of purchased energy for municipally- ae 

| | owned electric utilities, small privately-owned electric utilities and for selected rural electric | i - 

| | cooperatives operating in Wisconsin. | | - - Bee aa a . ne | a 
" ~ : | | . _ Ee 

| | | | , es 2 | pre 
Tables 1 and 2 compare average per-kilowatt-hour prices received by vendors for sales of wholesale mee 

ee electricity for 1980 and 1979. The prices given here are based only on sales to those utilities 

| | and cooperatives included in this bulletin. Tables 3 through 5 contain individual company detail 
for the various classes of municipal utilities. Tables 5 and 6 present similar data for small 

me privately-owned utilities and rural electric cooperatives. | : cele | 

Averages and ranges of energy costs per kilowatt-hour to the various classes of purchasers are | 

| shown below. Statistics for 1979 are also given for comparison. _ i aad | ae | 

| 7 | Average Cost Per kWh | Range in Cost per kWh Bs 
| -- 1980 1979 1980 | } 1979 woe 

_ Municipal Utilities | ar . we 7 ee - | Be | 

- oe. Class A and B | | 2.66¢ | 2.43¢ 2.06¢ - 3.27¢  2.02¢ - 3.85¢ 

ae. | Class C. | a & 2.90 | 2.73 - 2.02 - 3.47 2.00 - 3.34 © 

| Class D a 2.95. 2.90 2.41 - 3.75. 2.06 - 3.51 

| - Small Private Utilities BD 2.94 3.06 - 3.38 2.82 - 3.33 | 

| ~. Rural Cooperatives Bee - (2.68 | en 2.61 2.63 - 2.78 | 2.52 - 2.76 | 

we - Purchased energy costs shown above and in the remaining tables are taken from annual reports filed. 

with this commission. Accordingly, reported costs reflect interim or final rates as authorized by | 

the FERC during the reporting period net of power cost refunds credited to purchased power. Any | 

comments or suggestions regarding this bulletin should be directed to the commission's Accounts oe | 

'  §& Finance Division. Oo | | mh | | oe |
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| | | OO | TABLE OF CONTENTS | oP a. 

fn | | | so oe | | a | | | Coat | | - | Table ‘Page — 
, | ) | | / | | a | | Le | ; a | Foreword — oe oo | | | a 2 = | Ms | oe a | oe | cut — os 7 fe 

, Table of Contents a | ar | | | il = | | wy | | a . | | , an. 
| | Average Price Received for Wholesale Energy by Vendor - 1980 co - 1 1 ae 

| oo Average Price Received for Wholesale Energy by Vendor - 1979 es 2 2 

| | | Cost of Energy Purchased by Class A and B Municipal Electric a 
o Utilities - 1980 | | | | : | 3 3 - 

Cost of Energy Purchased by Class C Municipal Electric © me ge oe - | | 
Utilities - 1980 _ | | | . oe 4 4 | 

| . Cost of Energy Purchased by Class D Municipal Electric oo | Be | Oo 
| Utilities - 1980 a OE da | | 5 OG 

: | Cost of Energy Purchased by Small Private Electric | a oe fp 
os Utilities - 1980 | ER es oe | 6 7. 

| | _ Cost of Energy Purchased by Rural Electric Cooperatives - 1980 | | | 7 8



. OS | | oe TABLE 1 os eo . a ee oe 

| : AVERAGE PRICE RECEIVED FOR WHOLESALE ENERGY BY VENDOR = 

, | | Peer | 1$80 = 

, , a | 7 oe MUNICIPALLY CWNED UTILITIES ) | oe — 
| | | on nn ee nn nnn nnn nnn nnn == SMALL PRIVATELY «=—- RURAL ELECTRIC fm 

) CLASS AB CLASS C | - cLass oO OWNED UTILITIES COOPERATIVES oe | 
| a Nt EARS en ne ncn en tenn connec ene ee nnn ca cenneneenen aces coecccsesccesesns 

| | | | | | GENTS) «—ONOs OF ~=—SCOCENTS)—sONOw OF ~=—S CENTS) «—sNOw GF =— CENTS) «= NO. “OF = CENTS) = NOs OF s. 

a Es VENDOR | PER KWH UTILITIES PER KWH UTILITIES PER Kat UTILITIES PER KWH UTILITIES PER KWH UTILITIES = = = | See 

| | 7 Loe . : aa . | a oa | ae 
en me THILMANY PULP & PAPER CCMPANY — 2-70 a Ps | | oe . a - 

| BARRON ELECTRIC COCPERATIVE | | - 2072 202 ~~ | | OS Loud 
— DAIRVLAND POWER COCPERATIVE | . 3247 i | | wa | Pee 

GRANT ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE =| . 293 l : | oe : EEE 

) | JACKSCN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE | mae eo 2.55 bo a 

foe | KAUKAUNA MUN WATER & ELECTRIC UTIL 2406 - 1 | | "204 oo. a ce , 
: LAFAYETTE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE * . 251 i . | 

“LAKE SUPERIOR DISTRICT POKER CCHPAQY | | 2.95 4 3.03 1 
MENASHA ELECTRIC © WATER CTELITY L 2.70 Ll a | | 

| | NORTHERN STATES PORER CCMPANY a 2.56 9 2.67 2 . a | 

NORTHWESTERN WISCONSIN ELECTRIC COO 8=——“‘i—“<CO 3045 1 me | | 
, OAKDALE ELECTRIC COOP - LA VALLE | 2. 2.22 #42 | : . | | 

cee PIERCE-PEPIN ELECTRIC CCOPERATIVE 2.37 l | | a | : 

PIONEER POWER AND LIGHT CCMPANY | | oe | 3.38 ot 

| | ' $UPEREOR WATER LIGHT ANC PGWER CO ~ | | oe | 3e17 ob | 

noe oe TREMPELEAU ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE | 2839 L | os 
. | VERNON ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE | se | eat ne ne a | 

WISCONSIN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY 2.58 a’ 2.83 12 | BS 

os. | WESCONSIN POWER ANO LIGHT COMPANY. 3e12— & 30S 26 3-34 33 3 3.21 2 2.68 5 

of ——- WESCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CCRPORATICN = 2659 5 3.02 3 3-20 , : | 

\ MEANS AND TOTALS ee 2066 16 290 59 2.95 13 3.19 5 2.68 5 | 

J. i/ Menasha sold to Kaukauna which also buys from Wisconsin Electric Power Company and Thilmany Pulp Paper Company. | |



| eae oo | | TABLE 2 | | | | . | : a 

| , ae AVERAGE PRICE RECEIVED FCR WHOLESALE ENERGY BY VENDOR | | ae 
. | | | Lo | | | | | Eat 1979 | an | Ss 

| | | os | | - a oo | - MUNICEPALLY CWNED UTILITIES | ee 
| | os a a22 n+ ++ === = === SMALL PRIVATELY = RURAL ELECTRIC = ge 

| : | | | CLASS ABO CLASS C CLASS O — OMNED UTILITIES COOPERATIVES oe 
| wanna nnn nana = aa nanan nn = narnia nnn nnn ere 

| | | os | CENTS NO. OF CENTS NO. OF CENTS NO. OF CENTS NO. OF CENTS NO. OF | eo 
| VENDOR | PER KWH UTILITIES PER KWH UTILITIES PER KWH UTILITIES PER KWH UTILITIES PER KwH UTILITIES a 

| - | ee ee ee ae eo ws ee penis “ww a Oe ee = a 

. ee . . | | | : , = — oo. | BARRCN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE | 0 2.67 2 0 0 | 0 a as  DAIRYLAND POWER COGPERATIVE : 0 264 1 es 0 2.82 1 - o —- 
| GRANT ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE | 0 285 1 . a oO ; 0 = 

- . | JACKSGN ELECTRIC CCOPERATIVE me ved 8 | 0 (3.69 l 0 0 a 
| |. KAUKAUNA MUN WATER € ELECTRIC UTIL 2006 1 0 2.06 1 0 | a ee 

LAFAYETTE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE — - Bae oO! 0 eTt2 1 | 0 0 
| | LAKE SUPERIOR DISTRICT PORER COMPARY 0 2.92 b> 0 3017 bo 0 

| MENASHA ELECTRIC & WATER UTILITY / 30€5 L . 0 ao 0 Oo | 0 
| - NEW LISBON MUN WATER & ELECTRIC UTIL : oO | 0 os 0 216.65 — : 0 

we NORTHERN STATES POWER CCMPANY | 0 2.232 Oh 2 - o 0 

NORTHWESTERN WISCONSIN ELECTRIC CO | 9 0 3.08 | 0 0 
| -- QAKDALE ELECTRIC COOP - LA VALLE 8 2.47 2 | 0 oO | 0 

| PLERCE-PEPIN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE | 0 2.42 a an Oo 0. 0 
PIONEER POWER AND LIGHT CCAPANY 0 0 0 3.33 1 0 

| | SUPERIOR WATER LIGHT AND FCWER CO i an o 0 0 2.67 1 , 0 

| TREMPELEAU ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE => aoe 0 2.63 1 | 0 | o 0) 
oy VERNON ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE OS 0 | 0 2.87 3 0 | 0 

WISCONSIN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY 2.20 &@ 2655 2 8 | oOo 0 
| | WISCONSIN POWER AND LIGHT CCMPANY 3.03 4 3.05 26 = s-:3025 3 3.12 2 2.61 5 | 

| _ WIESCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATICN 22.44 5 3023 3 3.38 t | o 0 

| MEANS AND TOTALS 2-63 15 59-2090 13 2094 tT 2.61 > | 

- ae - Menasha sold to Kaukauna which also bought energy from Wisconsin Electric Power Company and Thilmany Pulp | | 
ag _ | o Paper Company | ae | oo oe | - | an 

| | oo a 3 . a s | : | | : | *- ° a | a 

| { a | | | os : | | | | |



ce TABLE 3 | oo, | | | Ss | | | OS | | ea | , COST OF ENERGY PURCHASED BY : | = 
na ae ee CLASS A AND B MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITIES == | : es 

| | | 1980 | : : | = 

| a | | mo EE THOUSANDS 15 MIN. AVERAGE COST & | | | cs 3 me OF KWH TOTAL MAXIMUM LOAD PER KnH | ie. | EAT VEMDGR pu RCHASED.__COST _  JENAND. EACTOR _1980 1979 _ a 
| S CEDARBURG LIGHT ANDO WATER CCMAISSICR’WISCONSIN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY 67,579 $ by8l1,423 114344 68.0 2.68 2.36 CC . | | ay ) } | | oe | : i - KAUKAUNA MUN WATER € ELECTRIC uTiL +’ MENASEA ELECTRIC € WATER UTILITY 29936 79,179 9,000 3.7 2.70 3.65 | et | | KAUKAUNA NUN WATER & ELECTRIC UTIL THILMANY PULP & PAPER COMPANY _ + 20304 = 624136 80,000 206 ~~ 2.70 —_ a ot | KAUKAUNA MUN WATER & ELECTRIC UTIL WISCONSIN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY ___$342122 10,588,686 ee —8p8 2044 2002 ee | | — i } : TOTAL | 439,362 10,730,001 2 2 2044 2404 wee 

— WANETOWOC PUBLIC UTILITY CGMMISSION?“nISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION 2024394  4443,347 36,000 64.2 2.20 2207 
- MARSHFIELD WATER AND ELECTRIC DEPT +/ WISCGNSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION 154,502 3,919,394 37,100 4765 2054 215 | 

| _ WENASHA ELECTRIC & MATER UTILITY?’ KAUKAUNA MUN WATER & ELECTRIC UTIL 68,831 16414,848 21,800 36.0 2.06 2.06 | 
| OCONOMOWOC UTILITIES . WISCONSIN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY = LALG187 ~—-34137,550 20,934 60.6 2.82 2.4% © | 

a PLYMOUTH UTILITIES aes ‘WESCONSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 1039944 3,176,019 18,408 64.5 3.06 2.97 
oe SHAWANO MUN WATER & ELECTRIC UTILITY WISCONSIN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY 1024736 259054361 28,012 6541 208322 56 | 
oe STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY WISCONSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY | 100979 = 241939693 14,908 §= 54.4 = 8009S 302—t™ | 
a | STURGEON BAY UTILITIES | WIESCCNSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION =§ 91yp812 2 7352622 184232 57252098 33.2 06 

| , | SUN PRAIRIE WATER E ELECTRIC UTILITY WISCGNSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 79,938 294910199 17,586 «5169 34123208 | 
| TWO-RIVERS WATER & ELECTRIC UTILITY WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION 695275 2006,954 13308 59.4 2.90 2.75 | 

| MISCONSIN RAPIOS WATERWORKS € LIGHT WISCONSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY = 505793 196609417 =-11e072 5204 = 30273 2G : | WISCONSIN RAPIDS WATERWORKS & LIGHT WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION ___L1$,06% _32275240% 21,6572 6001 _2ef2 —_2alih | - | - TOTAL - $a BS7 _40935.821 24 af eD 2a BS 
ee TOTAL a | | Pe L727, 396 $65,901,232. | 2066 29-2443 

| l/ Generates a portion of its energy requirement. | a 7 | | a oe 

a — 2f Not available. oO ne | og ee | oe



es : es ee | - Taste 4 | | | | : - es ax 

- | : COST OF ENERGY PURCHASED BY oo Os a 
a | | | CLASS C MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITIES | - | | ek 

en ; oe a | _ 1980 : | a | | | a 

f | os, | Oe a mE a ‘THOUS ANDS | : 15 MIN. “AVERAGE COST =. | | | | | | Oo | (OF KWH TOTAL = MAXIMUM = LOAD PER KWH 

oa 
rn —PUBCHASEO__—_COST_—_ DEMAND | EACIOR 1280 19729 a | 

| ALGOMA MUNICIPAL WATER AND ELECTRIC WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION 30,356 $ 828,868 6,016 57.6 2673 298 = 

7 ARCADIA MUN LIGHT AND WATER UTILITY’ TREMPELEAU ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 22,957 547,162 5630 46-6 ©2039 2063 = 

| BANGOR MUNICIPAL UTILITY | - NORTHERN STATES POWER COMPANY | | 26,189 =» «686446350334 = SH0L 2062 208 -. 

| BARRON LIGHT AND WATER DEPARTMENT 2/ BARRON ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE = 22,233 6024795 44405722 2eTL 2082 a 

| po BLACK EARTH MUN WATER SEWER & ELEC  WISCGNSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY = 94967 = 311,885 14959 5B 30133665 Se 

| BLACK RIVER FALLS WATER AND ELECTRIG-NORTHERN STATES POWER COMPANY «359509 TG, T62.—74280 55.7 2.02 2.00 

| BLOOMER MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY — NORTHEBA STATES POWER CCMPANY 30,067 199,300 64345324 2062 A 

| | BOSCOBEL (MUNICIPAL) UTILITIES: WISCGNSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY ae 210 754,356 9 5,286 05223 302 3.203 

7 BRODHEAD WATER AND LIGHTING COMM. | WISCONSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 21,482  «6T3y72T = 49540 5440280430 | 

- “CLINTONVILLE WATER & ELECTRIC PLANT WISCONSIN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY SLeT16 —be21981S = BSB 5529 20922055 | 

| | COLUMBUS WATER AND ELECTRIC UTILITY BISCCNSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 3398400514261 © 38—5B42 ed 305 

- CORNELL MUN WATER AND ELECTRIC UTIL NORTHERN STATES POWER COMPANY 9,643 249,757 20187 5063 26592038 | | 

8 | CUBA CITY WATER ANC ELECTRIC UTILITY WISCONSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY === 12,358 397,805 2,750 51.3 3622, ol | 

CUMBERLAND MUNICIPAL UTILITY 27 “BARRGN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 6692 4549928 30800 S008 2673 2TH | 

| (DEERFIELD MUN WATER G ELECTRIC UTIL WISCONSIN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY  8p462 2530841 B46. 52033200227 

es EAGLE RIVER LIGHT AND WATER DEPT WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION —19, 865 601,019 34812. 59-5 30033 

| ELKHORN LIGHT AND WATER CCHMISSION WISCONSIN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY 00400 3595736 100800 53232-7025 

S | —-ELROY MUN WATER ANG ELECTRIC UTILITYGARDALE ELECTRIC COOP - LA VALLE «Ay L4S 256,660 = 29208-5726 22430257 |



7 oe | | | a COST OF ENERGY PURCHASED BY we / | | oe oo 

| Oo | | oh CLASS C MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITIES , : : oe oe 

| — | Soe THOUSANDS AS MENS AVERAGE COS! ae 

| | | | pad | | ‘OF KWH TOTAL MAXIMUM LOAD PER KWH a 

| uly re VENDCR ee PURCHASED._COST «DEMAND. =EACTOR 1980 -ASIS 0 2 28 a 

“EVANSVILLE MUN WATER & ELECTRIC UTIL WISCONSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY == 350414 $ 1,152:933 8,032 50.3 3.26 3483 a 

. . 

= 

: | | | | ae | | | - | ee 

oF FENNIMORE WATER ANC LIGHT pcant 2’ —s GRANT ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE = 19,390 567,624 39806 58.2 2693 2-865 a 

| | a FLORENCE WATER AND LIGHT CCAMISSION WISCONSIN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY 7,760 205,715 05404 63.1 2.65 2040 -s | 

| | } | age os | ) a 

| GRESHAM MUN. LIGHT AND POWER UTILITY SCCNSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY — 55656 «sD G OST) =— se 383 G07 = 3038 3043 as 

| HARTFORD MUN WATER AND ELECTRIC ——- WISCCNSIN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY $7,091 195THe258 LZeTLO S13 20S 24 

ne HAZEL GREEN MUNICEPAL UTILITIES = WISCONSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 6,093 204,835 1,308 53.2 3436 3426 

ee HUSTISFORD MUNICIPAL UTILITIES |  WISCGNSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY Why 650 3600228 = eh TS « GNeR 3009 DZ 

| JEFFERSON WATER AND ELECTRIC DEPT WISCONSIN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY =» 864534 = 20460,972 160262 6007 = 288 2.53 | 

| JUNEAG UTILITY COMMISSICN | WESCCNSEIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY = = =. 22-1311 660,199 22123 2498 295 | 

a KIEL MUNICIPAL UTILITIES |  WESCCASIN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY 30,720. 687,280 5740 61-1 2.89 2.57 

/ LAKE MILLS LIGHT AND WATER DEPT WISCONSIN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY 69032 144739446 = 9893 S322 = 34200 2ST 

| LODE MUN LIGHT AND WATER LTILITY | WESCONSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 12,627 395,378 «= 39004 = 48.00 3213 3 OT 

ves | MAZOMANIE ELECTRIC UTILITY WISCONSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 7,191 246,201 e736 4723304290 | 

| | MEDFORD ELECTRIC UTILITY LAKE SUPERIOR DISTRICT POWER COMPANY = 524730 = 105555245 = 10911 55.2 2.95 2092 

en MOUNT HORE® ELECTRIC UTILITY = = —— WISCONSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY =—«s—s—is28 546 8770424 5292 61.6 3.07 2.95 

| | MUSCODA LIGHT AND WATER DEPARTMENT  WISCCNSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 129588  4ALe215 «= 2oTT2 «= S20B = 842TH 

| NEW GLARUS MUN WATER 6 ELECTRIC UTIL WISCONSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY «2, 768 418,250 20757. 52.9 = 3028 3 kG 

op NEW HOLSTEEN PUBLIC UTILITIES WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION 46,044 19474,350 10,336 «5009 © 34200 2k fo 

en oe | a | aaa a ge a



| re CCST OF ENERGY PURCHASED BY oo : “ | i 
a | CLASS C MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITIES : | | = 

| | | | , 1580 a : | ee 

| os | ae | | THOUSANDS AS MIEN. AVERAGE COST =. 
7 a Ss 7 | OF KWH TOTAL = NAXEMUM LOAD — PER KWH oe mater ae | VENDCR ————————__———-- --PURCHASEO.___COST _ DEWAND. FACTOR 1980 1929 oS 

7 NEW LISBON MUN WATER & ELECTRIC UTILCAKCALE ELECTRIC COOP - LA VALLE 105332 $ 219512 2,027 58:2 212 2435 S 

- | a NEW LONDON MUN WATER G ELECTRIC DEPT WISCONSIN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY — 105,980, 298209315 184150 66.7 2666 2645. = 

| | NEM RICHMOND MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTIL NORTHERN STATES POWER COMPANY 360744 9835493 1,707 5404 2668 e2Tt fa 

- QCONTO FALLS WATER AND LIGHT DEPT WISCONSIN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY 16,758 457,203 39200 59.8) = 2673 2a 7 , 

a - PARDEEVILLE MUN. ELECTRIC UTILITY’ WISCONSIN PORER AND LIGHT COMPANY 10,154 315,546 29120 54.7 = Bad 3008 a 

oe | PRAIRIE DU SAC MUN WATER & ELECTRIC WISCCNSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY | B44 391,676 25649 51.0 3.31 3024 

aS : PRINCETON MUN WATER & ELECTRIC UTIL WISCONSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 95676 «3004360 24043 S4el = 303005 

: ; | REEDSBURG UTILITY CCMMISSICN - WESCCNSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 712,104 29239¢67L «4,022 58.7 = ek 3001 

| | RICE LAKE MUN WATER & ELECTRIC UTIL NORTHERN STATES POWER COMPANY | 80, 758 (2166,662 16,356 5604 20682027 

| RICHLAND CENTER ELECTRIC UTILITY 2/ CAIRYLAND POWER COOPERATIVE 320497 2,127,674 122,900 28.8 3.47 2.64 — | 
RIVER FALLS MUNICEPAL UTILITIES!’ PLERCE-PEPIN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE = = #4 521 1,053,514 11,383) 44.7 = 2637 2042 

oS .  SAUK CIETY MUN WATER & ELECTRIC UTEL WISCONSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 20,693 «7029263. 49656) 5007 3039 3620 | 

a | SHEBOYGAN FALLS MUN WATER & ELECTRIC WISCOASIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY = 84,924 205592955 149634 66.3 | 3001 = 209k os 

- SHULLSBURG ELECTRIC UTILITY | WESCCNSIN POWER AND CIGHT COMPANY 8,140 2690444 19695) 5408 303k 3 | 

| / — SLANGER UTILITIES © WISCONSIN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY (4Sy23L 4614S 429%) 4005 300327 

| oo SPOONER MUNICIPAL UTILITY ; NORTHERN STATES POWER COMPANY - 18,247 460,716 32614 5726 2.52 2.23 | 

fp WATERLOO WATER AND ELECTRIC COMM —-WISCCNSIN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY 26,747 (838,414 56678 57.8 2.92 2.58 | 

WAUNAKEE WATER AND LIGHT CCMMISSION WISCCNSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 29,772 970,436 175380 46.1 3626 3014 :



oe - | TABLE 4 es | ge 
| 7 | | - COST OF ENERGY PURCHASED BY | . = 

| a en oe CLASS C MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITIES a | | a 

. Se aa - Pe | | / ae 
| Oo 7 | | oe _ THOUSANDS 15 MIN. AVERAGE COST fe 

| | | : | Ses OF KWH TOTAL MAXIMUM LOAD PER KWH Go uy oe VENDCR oe “lige --PUBCHASEO____COST. DEMAMD. E£ACTOR 1980 1919 == 
| a WAUPUN PUBLIC UTILITIES - WESCCASIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 510930 $ 19625417 10,368 57.2 3013 3206 | = 

WESTBY MUN WATER & ELECTRIC UTILETY NORTHERN STATES POWER COMPANY | 14,176 353,656 25797 5769 2649 2420. oa 

.  WHETEHALL MUNICEPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY NORTHERN STATES POWER COMPANY «Se 322 4030514 34214 56.4 2064 2.423 a 

| WISCONSIN DELLS MUN ELECTRIC UTILITY WISCONSIN POWER ANO LIGHT COMPANY 26,016 823,403 7,788 3861 3616 3.07 Pee 

-- WONEWOC MUN WATER € ELECTRIC UTILITY WISCONSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY _____62434 2242975 14337 5402 3034 3029 

| | TOTAL | | a | 19679,050 $48,637,500 2090-2093 

| 1/ a a 2 et Pace | 
=" Generates a portion of its energy requirement. | mo 7 

| _ : oe | oS oe | Be | | oF. oe



| ae ee | 2 | - | TABLE 5 ; on | oe mt | 8 

Oo | | COST OF ENERGY PURCHASED BY — | | | Da an | | fo CLASS D0 MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITIES | e 

| | | | | THOUSANDS oe 15 MIN. AVERAGE CCST a 
| ? OF KWH =‘ TOTAL MAXIMUM LOAD PER KWH a 

| ; | WILEY IR PURE ASEO.___COST DEMAND. FACTOR 1980 1919 — oo | 

ARGYLE MUN WATER AND ELECTRIC UTIL 2/ LAFAYETTE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE = e745 $ 119,253 19037 52022052 20D aot 

: BELMONT MUN WATER #ND ELECTRIC UTIL ESCONSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY eg T47 158,020 990s 54.7 36333025” oe 

| fee BENTON MUN WATER AND ELECTRIC UTIL MISCONSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 49067 135,162 870 53-4 = 3432 3428 = | 

fp CADOTT LIGHT AND WATER CEPARTMEAT = NORTHERN STATES POWER COMPANY 8,630 238,399 21016 48.9 2.76 2.39 | eo 

| CASHTON MUN WATER AND ELECTRIC UTIL2’ VERNCN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 5.158 125,959 1e29L 4506 2442S “ 

| — CENTURTA MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY NORTHWESTERN WISCONSIN ELECTRIC CO $2019 136,789 | 876 52.4 3.45 3.08 | 

| — COMBINED LOCKS WATER & ELECTRIC UTIL KAUKAUNA MUN WATER & ELECTRIC UTIL 380 95 155 2/2 2e41l =. 2206 

a FOOTVILLE WATER AND ELECTRIC COMM WISCONSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY By 696 ANG TSE 623. 48.5 3.34 3022 

; LA FARGE MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY VERNCN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE eee 166,554 = 914 $565 3675 3652 

| ss MERRILLAN MUN WATER & ELECTRIC uT itt’ JACKSEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE | 20570 =: 6 59 4 86 5665128 265530 4S | 

| STRATFORD MUN WATER & ELECTRIC UTIL WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION  —«-_ 74 552 2410446 e673 5105 3020338 

| | TREMPEALEAU MUN WATER & ELECTRIC NORTHERN STATES POWER COMPANY | 6,318 161,164 19416 50.9 2.55 2628 | 

a VIOLA MUN WATER AND ELECTRIC UTILITYEVERNCN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 3a T$$ __ 91,076 = ____ 16% 5509 2043 204] | 

- | | - TOTAL | - eS | - 59, 867 $ 1,767,214 : 89S 29 

oo | | | i/ Generates a portion of its energy requirement. Te | | . 

Sf AF Note available. a es | | Coes . | | Oe ES eo |



- . Lo . 
; . TABLE 6 | : - | ae 

| oo ere ae - COST OF ENERGY PURCHASED ay Oo : | | = OA | | SMALL PREVATE ELECTRIC UTILITIES a | | | a | = ee 

| — | | - a | THOUS ANOS 1S MIN. AVERAGE COST oO 
. 8 o oo : OF KWH Tor AL 4 AX [MUM LOAD PER KWH 2 | uraLity | VENER | PuRCHASEO COSI DEMAND E£ACIOR _1980 1979 (& | ae : | ce es | | . co —. | | CROSS PLAINS ELECTRIC CCMFANY = = WESCCNSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY | 130231 $ 4455135 3.032 49.8 3.36 3025 a 

DAHLBERG LIGHT AND POWER COMPANY 2’ SUPERICR WATER LIGHT AND POWER CO. (56,669 12796,09% 11,000 58.8 3017 = 2487 a 
_ NORTH CENTRAL POWER COMPARY INC +4 LAKE SUPERIOR DISTRICT POWER COMPANY _—S_9, 798 301,952 208460 45.7 3008 3.017 ee 

| | : | | a . oe | | ee - |  WORTHWESTERN WISCONSIN ELECTRIC co 2” patrviano POKER COOPERATIVE | 0 0 | 2.82 | a NORTHMESTERN WISCONSIN ELECTRIC CO NEW LESSON MUN WATER © ELECTRIC UTIL an a nn CC tsid _ | TCTAL | | o ; } oO 2288 co | | | SBF 2/ PIONEER POWER AND LIGHT CCMPANY 2’ = WESCONSIN POWER ANDO LIGHT COMPANY | 14,206 435,255 39168 51.2 3.06 2.99 
| WESTFLELD MILLING AND ELECTRIC LT CC PICNEER POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY _ ———-Lealél 242,080 2/ 3 2/ 3038 _3033 

| TOTAL oe | cere oe —— «LOLLOTL $ 352209516 3019 2.94 

| . | oe V/ Generates a portion of its energy requirement. . — : : | a | - 

pe a 2/ wot available. _ | | : | _ | | | | | | | a



fo oe | a ee fh oe | - Wo ee a oe | ae | | | | TABLE v | | | | . | 

| | | | | COST OF ENERGY PURCHASED BY | | oe | a | | | | | : RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVES | : | ee | | | SS , | 16800 | = | eS 
| | | | | | | Seo. { | | | - | — THOUS ANDS 1S MIN. AVERAGE COST 8 5 wo | | | | cot, : OF KWH TOTAL MAXIMUM LOAD PER KWH a 

, . —MOILITY ENGR PURCHASED. COST «-«GEMAND. EACIOR 1980 _1979 oom 

| | ADAMS-MARQUETTE ELECTRIC CCOPERATEVE WISCONSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY (101,723 & 2,686,208 214198 54.8 2064256 
CENTRAL WISCONSIN ELECTRIC COOP WISCCNSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY | 530746 14436,995 13,628 ST.7 2.67 2.61 - - 

| COLUMBUS RURAL ELECTRIC CCCPERATIVE WISCCNSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY = = 465258 17215,998 12,229 63.2 2.63 2052 | = | 

ee ROCK COUNTY ELECTRIC CCOPERATIVE WESCCASIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 530334 15454,839 110629 52.6 2.73 2264 ee 

| -—- WAUSHARA ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE | WESCGRSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY = ____522006 __12445:542 17.503 32.9 208 _2allé 1) 
— | TOTAL | wo oe a | 3072067 $ 85239582 _— 2.68 2.61 

oe | | - | es | a a ae | 
. : | we» e | | : tse oe . | | .
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i oo. | _ _ DEFINITIONS OF FAIR MARKET VALUE | oe a | 

_ The basis for the assessor's valuation of real property is found _ | 
| in s.70.32, (1) Stats., "Real property shall be valued by the ee 

assessor in the manner specified in the Wisconsin property : : 
- assessment manual under s.73.03 (2a), Stats., from actual view a 

; or from the best information that the assessor can practically | 
) | obtain at the full value which could ordinarily be obtained | 

_ | therefor at private sale." Numerous Wisconsin court cases have my 
A | held that full value is equivalent to market value. ~ - | 

| In the book Real Estate Appraisal Technology, market value is _ | 
| defined as: The highest price in terms of money which a | 

i property will bring in a competitive and open market under all | - 
_ conditions requisite to a fair sale. The buyer and seller, each oo 

| | acting prudently, knowledgeably and assuming the price is not. 
a | affected by undue stimulus." Thus, the goal of the assessor is 
= to estimate the full or market value of the real property. © 

B | There are certain conditions that are necessary for a sale to be fo 
e considered a "market value" transaction. These are: Oo . 

1. It must have been exposed to the open market for a period | 
a . es of time typical of the turnover time for the type of | fo 
mf a property involved. wee - : | | of 

a 2. It presumes that both buyer and seller are knowledgeable | | 
| about the real estate market. = © ae | . 

| 3. %dIt presumes buyer and seller are knowledgeable about the | | 
| uses, present and potential, of the property. | , | 

fo 4. It requires a willing buyer and a willing seller, with | 
q neither party compelled to act. - a os 

to 5, Payment for the property is cash, or typical of normal | | 
a | _ financing and payment arrangements prevalent in the © 7 oo 

| poo | market for the type of property involved. a | ae



a | Real Estate Appraisal Terminology also defines value as, "The 
. present worth of future benefits arising out of ownership to _ . 
oan typical users or investors." What the investor is actually | | 

a _ buying is the future income of the property. The users are | | | 
* typically purchasing the right to use the real property for | 

fe personal satisfaction, shelter, or other benefits in the _ | 
| future. It is these future or anticipated benefits that give | | 

; value to the property. | ce | | 

Source: Wisconsin Property Assessment Manual Volume I, Part I, | ae 
a — page 7-3, 1980 edition, revised December 1982. |



| oo hOUmUmUmrCUL eee 

a The most probable price in cash, terms equivalent to cash, or _ 
in other precisely revealed terms, for which the appraised | oe | 

oe property will sell in a competitive market under all conditions : 
a : requisite to fair sale, with the buyer and seller each acting | 

| prudently, knowledgeably, and for self-interest, and assuming oo 
| that neither is under undue duress. a 

i | _ Fundamental assumptions and conditions presumed in this , 
| definition are | | _ — | eg oo oe 

a sd, ~S”tié<éByeee arn’ seller are motivated by self-interest. | 

- 2. ~~ Buyer and seller are well informed and are acting Son Oo 

d | ss sprudentily. as a a | al | 

| 3. The property is exposed for a reasonable time on the | 
‘ {o | open market.  — a SE eS | | oe : 

4. Payment is made in cash, its equivalent, or in | | 
specified financing terms generally available for the - | 

; 7 property type in its locale on the effective appraisal 
_ date. a BS | oe os | oy | fo 

| 5. The effect, if any, on the amount of market value of | 
fo ; _ atypical financing, services, or fees shall be clearly po 

| ee and precisely revealed in the appraisal report. a | 

i | Source: American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers, The © fo 
| Appraisal of Real Estate, Eighth Edition, Chicago, IL, - | 

a — — - 1983, pe 336.00 oe :
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| a | nae lc | | | oe | 
etait SO lun — : | aes - oo Ce | _ Bek : 

| _ STATEMENTS OF GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS AND - - woe, 
a _ - | LIMITING CONDITIONS © | oe me 

| 1. Contributions of Other Professionals | a | fp 

i | ss ~—s Information furnished by others in the report, while © | 
. believed to be reliable, is in no sense guaranteed by 

en | the appraisers. | | Boe oe re ae 

i es - The appraiser assumes no responsibility for legal - se 
os - matters, | os os : 

7 - . All information furnished regarding property for sale _ | 
po _ Or rent, financing, or projections of income and 

| expenses is from sources deemed reliable. No warranty © | 
i Pi : or representation is made regarding the accuracy : / 

| | _ thereof, and it is submitted subject to errors, © | 7 | omissions, change of price, rental or other ; | : oe 
oe conditions, prior sale, lease, financing, or _ Me oe 

_ withdrawal without notice. | - | 

; | 2, Facts and Forecasts Under Conditions of Uncertainty. oe | 

= |. 4 The comparable sales data relied upon in the appraisal - | 
| is believed to be from reliable sources. Though all ) | 

i | | the comparables were examined, it was not possible to 
} | | _ inspect them all in detail. The value conclusions are os 

| 7 subject to the accuracy of said data. © a | 

i yo - Forecasts of the effective demand for space are based | | 
- | upon the best available data concerning the market, | | 

| aoe but are projected under conditions of uncertainty. a 

i | . Engineering analyses of the subject property were | | 
: | - neither provided for use nor made as a part of this | 

| appraisal contract. Any representation as to the 
| Suitability of the property for uses suggested in this - 

: analysis is therefore based only on a rudimentary _ | | 
| | investigation by the appraiser and the value © as | 

i po | conclusions are subject to said limitations. | a | 

| | . Since the projected mathematical models are based on 
7 . estimates and assumptions, which are inherently ae | 

| | | subject to uncertainty and variation depending upon | : 
= a evolving events, we do not represent them as results | | 

J oe that will actually be achieved. | Bo - -



: ee ee a | | 

i - Sketches in the report are included to assist the reader | | | 
| | in visualizing the property. These drawings are for | 

a po illustrative purposes only and do not represent an actual | 
Co survey of the property. aS - | | - ee 

q 3. Controls on Use of Appraisal a mee fe | | 

—_ | .»~»«- Values for various components of the subject parcel as 
i oe contained within the report are valid only when making a ~ 

| -  gummation and are not to be used independently for any 
a purpose and must be considered invalid if so used. 

a pO - Possession of the report or any copy thereof does not 
7 } carry with it the right of publication nor may the same | 

fp be used for any other purpose by anyone without the | 
a fo previous written consent of the appraiser or the a | 

fo applicant and, in any event, only in its entirety. | 

4 | . Neither all nor any part of the contents of the report | 
ar shall be conveyed to the public through advertising, | | oe 

; | - public relations, news, sales, or other media without the _ } 
—— written consent and approval of the author, particularly | 

i Boe regarding the valuation conclusions and the identity of fp 
fp the appraiser, of the firm with which he is connected, or | ao 

| any of his associates. | ae eo | a 

J Lf -. The report shall not be used in the client's reports or ot 
- financial statements or in any documents filed with any | oe 

a : governmental agency, unless: (1) prior to making any ; 
— ces such reference in any report or statement or any document . | 

4 , filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission or © 
- , other governmental agency, the appraiser is allowed to a 

a . | review the text of such reference to determine the - 
| : accuracy and adequacy of such reference to the appraisal | 

oe, - - report prepared by the appraiser; (2) in the | | a 
a | appraiser's opinion the proposed reference is not untrue 

| or misleading in light of the circumstances under which — | 
| dit is made; and (3) written permission has been | - 
i | . obtained by the client from the appraiser for these uses. . 

| . The appraiser shall not be required to give testimjony or | 
, to attend any governmental hearing regarding the subject | | | 
f | matter of this appraisal without agreement as to _ eg 

| ee additional compensation and without sufficient notice to | | 
: | : allow adequate preparation. ° | Os - Oo
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a a ss CERTIFICATION OF VALUE ep 

We hereby certify that we have no interest, present or | | 

J contemplated, in the property and that neither the employment to | 

| 7 make the appraisal nor the compensation is contingent on the — | | | | 

E : value of the property. We certify that we have personally 

: } inspected the property and that according to our knowledge and | | | 

7 belief, all statements and information in the report are true — a 

a | and correct, subject to the underlying assumptions. and limiting. & | a 

fo conditions. ne ee : ss : | oe “ | a 

2 | | | Based on the information and subject to the limiting _ oe . | - : . 

a | | conditions contained in this report, we concluded that the fair | | : 

- market value of land, site improvements, and real estate | , | - 

a structures related to the hydroelectric system owned by the oe fe : : 

| ‘Wisconsin River Power System and known as the Castle Rock- : mo Tee 

i fo Petenwell Hydroelectric System, (the System), as of January 1, cole - 

Spee FORTY EIGHT MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS Cee | ie 

{ | We have further concluded that the total value of the © oo | 

P system can be allocated by historical cost which indicates that 1 

° 0.3207 of this total value is located in the Township of Quincy | a 

i totalling $15,553,950 of fair market value. To this value . - 

| allocation the oe 7 | aoe eee



a _ equalization rate for the Township of Quincy in 1980 of 0.3959 | - 

r must be applied to determine that January 1, 1980, equalized _ | a 

" |  . assessment value to be recorded is: | | a 

| — | | SIX MILLION ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS a a oo 

a | a | ($6,100,000) © | oe | are me 

| James A. Graaskamp, Ph.D., SREA, CRE | a Snes 7 

3 | Date | - | st | | | |
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i TE JAMES A. GRAASKAMP 

d ae | PROFESSIONAL DESIGNATIONS — as a 

5 | | SREA, Senior Real Estate Analyst, Society of Real Estate Appraisers | : 

- CRE, Counselor of Real Estate, American Society of Real Estate > | 
. | Counselors | | ti Ee a 

fo CPCU, Certified Property Casualty Underwriter, College of Property | 
od Underwriters | pee | | | | | 

a oe Sie : ae EDUCATION | 7 ay | fo 

= ) Ph.D., Urban Land Economics and Risk Management - University of Wisconsin ee 

i ss Master of Business Administration Security Analysis - Marquette University | | 
| Bachelor of Arts - Rollins College | wal wa 7 3 

i fo ACADEMIC AND PROFESSIONAL HONORS oe ee a 

fe ‘Chairman, Department of Real Estate and Urban Land Economics, | fe 
_ | | School of Business, University of Wisconsin an | : to 

| | Urban Land Institute Research Fellow ee poe gos : | 
—. ‘University of Wisconsin Fellow - | re 

| -- Qmicron Delta Kappa | | | oo | - es 
z | ss Lambda Alpha - Ely Chapter | ee oe 7 

fe _ Beta Gamma Sigma | See ey fp 

fp William Kiekhofer Teaching Award (1966) | | | 
q Urban Land Institute Trustee 7 | | | a oe | : 

- PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 7 | oo fo 

A 0 Dr. Graaskamp is the President and founder of Landmark Research, Inc., fo 
| - which was established in 1968. He is also co-founder of a general oo 

| oa - contracting firm, a land development company, and a farm investment © 
a : corporation. He is former]y a member of the Board of Directors and fo 
a treasurer of the Wisconsin Housing Finance Agency. He is currently _ a : 

7 _ a member of the Board and Executive Committee of First Asset Realty | | | 
Pon _ Advisors, a subsidiary of First Bank Minneapolis. He is the co- | 
i designer and instructor of the EDUCARE teaching program for computer ~~ ; 

- | applications in the real estate industry. His work includes substan- | a 

: | tial and varied consulting and valuation assignments to include | | 

| Se, investment counseling to insurance companies and banks, court | | oS 
: foo! testimony as expert witness and the market/financial analysis of ; 

me a various projects, both nationally and locally, and for private and - - 

I | . corporate investors and municipalities. | ee a



d | on CRATG DB HUNGERFORD Sy — 

ce oe: EDUCATION | | | s | 

q fo | _ Master of Science in Business; major in Real Estate Appraisal a 
| | and Investment Analysis - University of Wisconsin - Madison 

i VSB Master of Arts in Landscape Architecture - University of ; : 
| we Wisconsin - Madison | | : 

a _ Bachelor of Science in Landscape Architecture - University of | 
7 | _ Wisconsin - Madison | ) : oe | : 

a po | - PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE. | was | obs 

ft Mr. Hungerford is currently associated with Landmark Research, | | | 
| | | _ Inc., as an appraiser and research consultant. He has a | ee Pe 

| | | variety of experience in valuation, feasibility, and land | a | | 
a use studies for private, corporate, and municipal clients. ne foo 

| | HES specialties include computer applications and simulation fe 
| for development and wilderness and valuation purposes.
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| ce COURT GF APPEALS i , ee! | | | BicisioN Oo i | we ee | : BATIO AND NELELSED 

| a a MAY 25 1985 
” . oe . | . | 7 A party may file with the Supreme Court. | , . oe 8 petition to review an ccverse detisic:. dy : | | | : | the Court ef Apozsis nursuant tos. £54.19 | | po | _ within 20 days hereof, pursuant to Riis | | 7 | 809.62 (1), | | | 

| | Pe | ae NOTICE. | | | No. 83-2021 , a - This epinicn is subject to furs | 
| | . | 

: ther editing. If published the — . a STATE OF WISCONSIN © IN COURT OF APPEALS Oficial version will sopear on — DISTRICT Iv in ine Bound volume of the - | | 7 | mae Official Reports, | 

a STATE OF WISCONSIN ex rel. | | | FILED | | | eo — WISCONSIN RIVER POWER | | | | | | COMPANY, | . - a | - oo | a | | MAY 20 1925 - | | | oo Petitioner-Appellant, | po | : es | - CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS | | : | ve | | a OF WISCONSIN | | 
i | BOARD OF REVIEW OF THE TOWN OF a | : 7 | oo 

_ : ARMENIA and TOWN OF ARMENIA, | Oo | 

a Po | | oe, a Respondents. | | | | | | a 

i | | - APPEAL from a judgment of the circuit court for Juneau county: | 

_ WALLACE A. BRADY, Judge. Reversed and cause _remanded with - 
i -.. directions. ee - | a oe | | | 

i | va te _ Before Gartzke, P.J., Dykman, J., and Rudolph T. Randa, Reserve | } 

eo Judge. | ras 7 - | a a | | 

ae . - - GCARTZKE, P.J. Wisconsin River Power Company appeals from a ! 

i Oo | judgment affirming the decision of the Town of Armenia's board of review ae | 

| | upholding the 1980 valuation of that part of the company's dike which is in oe 

i - | fe the township. The dispute is over the fair market value of the dike. The | - 

fe | issue is whether the record Supports the assessor's valuation. We | 

; a conciude that it does not. We therefore reverse. | _ : |



[ a - oo | | 

a : S | a ‘The ‘company objected to the assessor's 1980 valuation of that part of | se 

7 | its dike within the township at $1,502,000. The board of review held a | | | 

i | | hearing on the objection. Only the company presented evidence. The | * 

| - a board upheld the assessor's valuation. The circuit court vacated the os, - 

| of - board's decision, concluding that the record did not support the valuation. a a 

ero 7 oe The board held a second hearing. Both sides presented evidence. The | | 
7 , company contended that the fair market value of the dike January 1, 1980 | | oes 

- | | is $352,688. The board again upheld the assessor's $1,502,000 valuation, - | | 

q | | / - . and the circuit court affirmed that decision, - | ee | - | 

| we oe : The company operates 4 hydroelectric generating project on the =| | 

a po | Wisconsin River. The project includes a dike, 25,725 lineal feet of which =e : | 7 

| a are in the Town of Armenia. The project is owned equally by Consolidated | | 
a | Oho Water Power Company, ! Wisconsin Public Service Corporation and Wisconsin a 

, | | 8 | Power & Light Company. The - entire project's | original cost “was ft. 

a | $20,198,239. Its net book value (original cost less depreciation) was me | 

q . - | | $11,786,169 January 1 , 1980. | | | - 7 | | | | | 

- | a | The company is licensed under The Federal Power Act to operate the _ | 

f - are project for fifty years. The license expires in 1998, _The Federal Energy | , oe 

oe oe | Regulatory Commission's approval is necessary to transfer the license. 16 | | | NNO NN EN | fo | | vue Ss USC sec. 801 (1982). The successor or assignee of the license takes oe a ee 

| | oo subject to its terms and conditions. Id. The company cannot sell, lease ee |



ee ee : | 7 

| mS the proposed disposition is consistent with the public interest. 16 USC 
a , , y ‘ . ¢ ‘ ee _ “~ . we cn wt : nel _ “> tae — — : : 

sec. 824b(a). The United States may take over and operate the project | | 

ye | when the license expires if it pays the owner its net investment. 16 USC : i . | Oe FER ee OR ee on “Ne | — 2 | | 7 eae | | | 

| | — sec. 807(a). Obey SET elo 7 a | | | a 

| : me The company sells its power at wholesale. FERC regulates the rates, a 

: | which must be "just and reasonable" and therefore enough to allow | 

a | ‘recovery of operating costs and a fair rate of return on investment. | | a 

Anaheim, Riverside, etc. v. Fed. Energy Reg. Com'n, 669 F.2d 799, 801 | | 

i po | (D.C. Cir, 1981). Net investment is defined as original cost less fo 

a depreciation plus improvements. 16 USC sec. 796(13). A surplus earned — | | 

i po over the specified rate-of return on the net investment after the first a 

oe twenty years of operation must be held in an amortization reserve. FERC - | a 

J | a may require that the reserve be applied to reduce the net investment or 

to be held until the termination of the license. 16 USC sec. 803(d). | | - 

a oe _ With this background in mind, we state the scope of our review. | 

i | ss Judicial review of the board's decision is by Statutory certiorari. Sec. © | 

| _— — 70.47(13), Stats. Review on statutory certiorari is the same as on common | 

7; po law certiorari, when the statute does not enlarge the scope of review. | a 

- State ex rel. Ruthenberg v. Annuity & Pension Bd., 89 Wis.2d 463, 474, = |. 

J 278 N.W.2d 835, 840 (1979). We review the same record made before the | 

board of review as did the trial court, ‘and we are not bound by that — | | 

a | court's conclusions. | | | — me CAS Le, |



i 4 The assessor's valuation is presumed to be correct. The presumption | 

: survives until credible evidence overturns it. Rosen v. Milwaukee, 72 | 

- --s Wis.2d 653, 661-62, 242 N.W.2d 681, 684 (1976). If the presumption is | | 
7 overcome, the question is whether credible evidence was presented to the | ) 

f | | . board tbat may in any reasonable view support the board's determination. | | . 

. | Id. at 662, 242 N.W.2d at 684. If the board has _not acted arbitrarily and le 

es the evidence furnishes a substantial basis, the court will affirm the _ 

| Oo board's determinatip n. East Briar _v. Rome Board of Review, 113 Wis.2d | Oo 

i | - ——- 33, 35-36, 334 N.W.2d 692, 694 (Ct.App. 1983). The court does not 
en substitute its opinion of value for that of the board of review. Id. The | Ss 

; oo board cannot, however, disregard competent, unimpeached and § | 
, _ uncontradicted evidence. Id. If the board disregards such evidence, the 

i court must set aside its determination. | | . | a 

| | ee, We turn to the record made before the board. We conclude that the on 
i fp | company overcame the presumption that the assessor's $1,502,000 valuation | es 

; eae is correct. > OC 7 | oo, a 

| . a Assessors must value property in the manner provided in the | 
7 oe Wisconsin Property Assessment Manual. secs. 70.32(1) and 73.03(2a), | 

|. Stats. The manual requires that the assessor use the best data available | 
| oranen to arrive at an assessment.. 1 Property Assessment Manual for Wisconsin _ | 

: po a Assessors, 7-3 to 7-4 (Rev. 1982). This involves consideration of the _ | - 
i | ara “Market, cost and income approaches to value. = | : | | | ee



| an | The -company's appraiser, an officer of the regulated industries - 
a | | division of American Appraisal Company, testified that because no 

- | comparable sales are available, he did not use the market approach. In _ | 
7 his opinion, a reasonable investor would value the project on the basis of ”~A : { 
a | | _ its income-producing _ potential. He testified that FERC limits the . 
| . | | | . Neo ~ Neen NL - Tne : | | , 

: | company's return to a percentage of its "rate base! or original cost less tel a 
q 7 depreciation and does not generally approve sales of federally eee | 

. — . . / anit ot Oe ai NN A -* 

me projects for more than net book value if the purchaser will Pass on the“ fs 
| | | excess cost to consumers. He concluded that no reasonable investor would 
: _ Pay more than net book value for the Project. The net book value of the 

i company's project was $11,786,169 January 1, 1980. The dike is carried in j | | 
the company's account for "Reservoirs, Dams and Waterways." The oe | 

i | appraiser allocated $352,688 from that account to the part of the dike in en 
} the town as that part's fair market value January 1, 1980. as | 

a a The company's appraiser also valued the project at $11,786,169, using ~ | : 
| _ the cost approach. He first calculated the Project's reproduction cost less | 

i | depreciation. He reduced that amount to the project's net book value | | 
| . because its rates are regulated. In his view, .6Te regulation is an | 

| | | — gsonamic obsolescence factor that must be considered under the cost | 
| | approach. . | BL, a o 

i ; | We conclude that the company's appraiser valued the Property in the | i - 
q | | Manner Provided in the Wisconsin Property Assessment manual, as must the ae



| town assessor under secs. 70. 32(1) and 73.03(2a), Stats. The appraiser ~~ | 

a | arrived at an ‘opinion based upon facts which he presented to the board. | 

Oo The connection between those facts and his opinion employs a_ logical _ | | 

d | Se | rationale. Consequently, the appraiser's opinion is “reasonable. The | —— 

| oa | company therefore came forward with credible evidence that the assessor's | } | 

i | a ~ valuation. is incorrect and overcame the presumption in favor of that | oe 

de | valuation. Rosen, 72 Wis.2d at 662, 242 N.W.2d at 684, be | 

, | _ ‘Because the presumption favoring the assessor's valuation was \ | a 

a of overcome, the next question is whether credible evidence was presented to fe 

| “ the board that may in any reasonable view support the assessor's _ SP 

i | | valuation, Id. | iy Seed a a Se L 

a | So The assessor testified only at the second hearing. He bases his\ | 

| | “ - valuation solely on. net reproduction cost, citing sales of other utility we a 

5 : | properties at prices over net book value. He used his predecessor's | . | 

- } | | valuation, having determined from Army Corps of Engineers personnel that : 

| fe | his predecessor had conservatively estimated the dike's | replacement cost oo 

a | less depreciation. He analyzed his $1,502,000 valuation, using the 1979 | 

2 = a “report which. American Appraisal Company had submitted at the first 

fo hearing. The appraisal company's $356,715 valuation as of January 1, 1979 | | | | 

J | | S was 4.8 percent of the company's account for "Reservoirs, Dams and | : | | | 

| a | ; _ Waterways" as of that date. He applied the 4.8 percent, to the appraisal | _ 

i Oo coe company's finding in the 1979 report of a $28, 868, 045 reproduction cost fo



* - less depreciation for the reservoirs, dams and waterways. He compared © | - 

4 the result, $1,385,660, with his $1,502,000 original valuation. He - 

fo - considered the difference to be reasonable in view of the high inflation os 

a } rate in 1979. He made no adjustment to net reproduction cost for income 5 
| , one eee ST a“ | 

a limitations on the project and did not use the income or market approach. . — 

| ne The town called its 1981 assessor even though he did not participate a | 

i | OE as in the 1980 valuation at issue. He testified that the project's reproduction _ | 

gost less depreciation in 1980 was $45,000,000 to $55,000,000. He based — : 

; po his opinion on the costs of recently constructed facilities and on his | | 

| —  gonversations with engineers. He assumed that a buyer would be able to | | - 

i - - a earn a return on the entire purchase price but subtracted a "negligible" Sf 

a | amount to account for the possibility that the purchaser would not. He | | 

i did not offer an opinion as to the dike's value in 1980. | Hoe 

J 7 | The general manager of Kaukauna Electric and Water Company, a | 

o oo - - municipally-owned utility, testified that his company is interested in | : 

q fo purchasing additional hydrocapacity. In his opinion, $26,000,000 is a low fo 

fp | valuation of the Wisconsin River Power project. His company would "jump" | — 

i | ce at the chance to purchase the project at its net book value, $11,786,169. | | 

a | That price equals about $336 per kilowatt capacity. One’ Wisconsin utility. | Hoc oo het price eg 9936 P att capacity. One’ Wisconsin utility . 
me _ __has offered its coal~fueled -Sate.at about $1,500 per kilowatt of_its | 

— SaPacity. Another coal-fueled plant has been offered_at approximately — 
- | $750-$800 per kilowatt. Neither offer has been accepted. No hydrounits



2 a 
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| | are being offered for sale. A hydrounit is preferable because it needs no | - 

| | fuel. Kaukauna's production cost is about .5¢ per kilowatt hour, and the | oe 

| cost of the power it purchased in 1980 was 2.45¢ per kilowatt hour. The | 

; es | cost of the company's power is .92¢ per kilowatt hour. The purchase oe 

fe _. price of the project would become more attractive as the sale price | 

i | | approached net book value, assuming that the restrictions in the Wisconsin | | 

| | River Power license (with which he is not completely familiar) are similar en 

| to the Kaukauna Electric licenses, and that his company could overcome - | | 

| the major_obstacle of having to pay for the use of another company's lines” ! 

i oo to transmit the power from the praject to another location. He offered no - ee 

sue - epinion on the value of the dike. a | Oo - 

oo The town's attorney put in copies of FERC orders approving transfers _— | 

oe - of project licenses that it found were in the public interest. He submitted. | : 

fe | @_copy of a FERC order approving the buyer's request to include in its 

a of | rate base the amount it paid over net book for facilities. He also 
: - | | : ——_oo eae Me 2 a os oo moe: . ; : . | | , 

oa - introduced copies of orders by Wisconsin Public Service Commission - | ne 

Z | oo approving sales of facitities in excess of net book and in one case at net | | a 

oe reproduction cost. PSC required the buyers to a¢cept the sellers’ rate - oe 
- | base in these facilities but permitted the buyers to amortize the amount fe 7 

| , paid in excess et book against expenses over a period of years.” a oe 

Le When upholding the assessor's 1980 valuation of the dike, the board — 

i | reasoned as follows: No legal limit exists on a price for the project. | me
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| Utilities have purchased physical assets at above original cost less | | 

a | | depreciation. Regulatory agencies have approved sales of utility assets at __ 

| : : | reproduction cost depreciated. The board "considered" and rejected the | 

2 | income approach taken by the company's appraiser. The effect of income | | 

| ao _ limitations on the value of the project cannot be determined without | 

7 _ | knowing the particular facts of the transaction. The income approach | 

ot depends on the amount of investment one assumes _the.regulator will permit = 

z | 7 the owners recover from rate payers. The company's income approach | | 

| | would yield a lower valuation each year because of depreciation, unless | 

a fo ss improvements are made, and is unreasonable. The project would be . 

=. |. _ substantially undervalued at its depreciated original cost because it | | | 

Z | _ produces power at a cost substantially below average, and the relative | 

value of hydroelectric projects has been increasing in recent years. Some | | 

P | | buyers would measure its value on the basis of the relative value of the | 

; | power it produces, not on the basis of FERC rate regulation. The board | 

| accepted the assessor's valuation as a reasonable estimate of reproduction | oe 

ss ost less depreciation January 1, 1980. oe TS - | | , 

) 7 _ We are not the first court faced with the issue whether an assessor in . a | 
' ~ | TTT | y a - 

: | Neluing 2 utility's pro rty for tax purposes can completely ignore SK 

| -- _ evidence that the utility is subject to rate regulation. Other courts have | | 

me held that the evidence cannot be ignored. Montaup Elec. v. Bd. of | | | - Ce i ae eae . | teenies _ | a 

| - Assessors of Whitman, 460 N.E.2¢c 583, 586 (Mass. 1984), Boston Edison | 

a | Co. v. Board of Assessors, etc., 439 N.E.2d 763, 767 (Mass. 1982); |
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Public Serv. Co. of N.H. v. Town of Ashland, 377 A.2d 124, 126 (N.H. - 

a : 1977); New England Power Company Vv. Town of Barnet, 367 A.2d 1363, 

| | 1367 (Vt. 1976): New Haven Water Co. v. Board of Tax Review, 348 A.2d | 

a we 641, 644 (Conn. 1974); Independent Sch. Dist. No. 99 v. Commissioner of. : 

fe  Tax., 211 N.W.2d 886, 890 (Minn. 1973). oo | a, | 

| oe The Massachusetts Supreme Court dealt with the issue realistically in fo 

F po ; Boston Edison, supra, and Montaup, ‘supra. The Boston Edison court | | a 

eS oe reversed a valuation of a state regulated utility's property, based almost ne 

t | exclusively on reproduction cost less depreciation, with only minimum | ) 

| | weight to net book or rate base value. The court a reed that the net. - | | 

_ _ ss Book value is mot an upper limit on the value for purposes of taxation. It { Oe 

q | | value of the utility's rate base. The utility's actual earnings might exceed __ = 
| | its approved rate_of return. The return from the investment might exceed 

7 ol the return available elsewhere. The governing regulatory agency might Soe | 

reasonably be expected to abandon the principle by which the buyer takes | 
: | i the seller's rate base. "The growth potential might warrant a higher price. : oo 

| € property could be purchased by a nonregulated buyer. 439 N.E.2d at 7 : 

i | 768-69. Notwithstanding those possibilities, the court held that the record. | a 

fp _ ‘must show why a willing buyer would reasonably be expected to pay the - 
i To - \ value placed on the property by the board," and because the record did (~° 

| XE court remanded for a redetermination. Id. at 769. : oe | - fe ON ge ee fe



| | Relying on Boston Edison, supra (to which it refers as the - | a 

q | , "Watertown case"), the Massachusetts Supreme Court in Montaup, supra, | , 

, | set aside a valuation based on 95 percent of net reproduction cost and 5 — | 

i J, percent of the utility's rate base. The court said: a a . oe 

i «Although the burden of establishing overvaluation is on the | | 7 | | | | _ taxpayer, the taxpayer, which is a regulated utility, should | | _ not be required to establish a lack of special circumstances | pee a | which were enumerated in Watertown, until there is some ._ | a 7 fo evidence offered by the assessors to show that, because of OO | “a | ve uch circumstances, the relevance of rate base value is put ~ | Le | _ in -question.~ The board “nowhere explains, by reference td 7 . 7 substantial evidence or to a reasoned principle, gvhy a a a | oe buyer would want to pay more than the taxpayer's] net‘ eo | 7 OOK vaiue, when by—investing the same doltars—etsewhere | fis a . a _ . . : . , oe —coutd obtains better return, here Ns nd | | - oo Se indication in —tF ifd's “OpinioN— that— the assessors = 2 7 | - a - presented any evidence at all which forecasted a change in es — _ the utility company's net earnings, as currently regulated, | ve | oe a a nor did the board assert that a change was likely in the | | _, FERC's rate-base carry-over policy. The board does not _ a f : | rely on evidence showing that profit available to a . | , | re Prospective purchaser of Montaup's property exceeded that |. | | obtainable from an investment with comparable risk. — | ) | | Finally, the board does not rely on any evidence to raise . | | a 7 Oo the possibility that any ‘purchaser other- than ‘another utility ’ | | | company might Buy the Moritaup property. The board thus \ oa oes met rely “on ether - "substantial evidence" or "a oe | | reasonable basis in logic" for_ignoring the rate base value, | ce od . oa. : ee OO - ™- ~ ee | oA4 . | : ppich—significantly influences the price which “a pubfic | 7 of a tility would be willing to pay for Montaup's property. ~~ ~ | | | 

I : : 460 N.E.2d at 588. (Citations omitted: ) aes | | | . 

i | | | _ The Massachusetts approach is realistic because it takes into account 

| a | all relevant factors. It recognizes that factors other than the return on | : : — i ~N ’ / 
- : | | | 7 

poe . : . 
. 

. : 
. i fo investment allowed by law have affected the value of some properties, but :



ome i i | oy oo | | ‘: ne | | 

| | ss requires a showing that those factors can reasonably be expected to affect. | 
a | | | the value of the property in question, _It requires a logical connection | 

| “ ae between such factors and the tax value placed on a property. It avoids , ror POR NS rh ee | | 
the arbitrariness of fixing a value based solely on the allowed return when | wee oo | Ne Ne TIN IM ee | | _ other factors could reasonably be expected to increase that value. It . - / — SO NN ~ ~ a ~ ar om vs. wee wee Ne : . | 

a - | avoids the arbitrariness of fixing a value on the basis of factors which | po te a NN ee me ON ee ne ~S a 
ee | have not reasonably been shown to bear on that value. - | | see 

i ee - ON eT ” Lae oo mo we a 
-— | - oe Thus, valuation should not Stop with the principle announced in | | | 
i T OO _ several cases cases holding that a utility's net book value is not the upper 

nm | limit of value for property tax purposes merely because it is subject to : ae 
i | pate regulation. See Wisconsin Gas & Electric Co. v. Tax Comm., 221 Wis. - 

fo 487, 509-10, 266 N.W. 186, 195-96 (1936), Kittery Electric Light Co. v. | _ | 
; | Assessors of Town, 219 A.2d 728, 737 (Me. 1966): Independent Sch. Dist. | 

Looe No. 99, 211 N.W.2d at 890: New England Power Company, 367 A.2d at | | 
po 1367; New Haven Water Co., 348 A.2d at 643. Those decisions, like . Le _— 

ec cceeeemon . / 
: 4 ae ste : * 

: | | : Montaup Elec., supra, and Boston Edison Co., supra, support_ the : 

; | , | proposition Ahat factors exist in addition to a utility's rate base that may po 
. | . . : = = ad . . NL a we - Ne wg eee ~A ~ 7 ee | a a . : : . . 

: foo oe affect the fair market value of its property and are consistent with the Oo 
cn | Massachusetts approach to valuation. The Massachusetts cases hold that me fp Oe NN - | |. such of those factors as are relevant to the Property being valued should po 

a | Ba be considered. oe a ee ye es |



— ak nc Sout, lie = ~ | a 

a, Returning to the case on appeal, the evidence does not support the ~. 

a | a _ board's total rejection of the company's valuation. The board had evidence Oo 

- | that FERC generally will not allow the buyer of a utility to earn a return sy a 

a |. | on an investment greater than the company's. original cost less | | 

ae ; | _ depreciation. It also had evidence that some buyers have paid more than ae 

a | . the original cost less depreciation for some utility property, one buyer | | 

| having paid reproduction cost less depreciation. The board had fp 

a ee insufficient evidence, however, that any buyer could be reasonably , NN Nee - 

|  ,expected to pay more than net investment less depreciation for the | oes 

oe company's project. It had no evidence that FERC could reasonably be- 
. , company & Reoject c——-L a ee ON Nae ce could reasonably Vv ae 

p expected, for example, to authorize a buyer of the company’s project to | | i } en ee vr Saxempee 20 aurmorize a Duyer or the c npeny $s _Projec Noe ¢ ; . 

| | earn a-ceturn on a higher rate base than the company's original cost less __ | | . Pane : . 7 Ne ~ eee - ; _ eet ee a Se XY NN XK oe . | 

1 oe depreciation, or that the company's return on its investment exceeds | o a 
a eS m™ ee a ae me a _ ~ aT - Oe 

me | returns available elsewhere. see, €.g., Montana Power Co. v. Federal 7 ae 

J | Energy Reg. Com'n, 599 F.2d 295 (9th Cir. 1979) (FPC did not err by 

= | fixing buyer's rate base at $156,117, the depreciated original cost, to | : 

: ss prevent consumers from paying twice for same asset, although buyer paid 

$3,250,000). eae | | cee 

i _ The testimony of the manager of Kaukauna Electric indicates that his | : 

| OS _ company would be interested in acquiring the company's project at a price an on 

i J. a _ exceeding its net book value. The manager failed, however, to place a a 
: co . i — ne le - > . . : 

ve wee | : particular value on the project, except to say that $26,000,000 was low and — a os 

i |. : _ that the price would become more attractive as it approached net book 7 | |



, 7 nS _yvalue. He acknowledged that the restrictions on the Wisconsin River | 

i os oo Power license would affect the value, and that the cost to transmit power | 
- | | | . . ee NN, oo es ~ a - 

| _ from the project to another location was a "major obstacle," but did not pe 
fo | NL eee ee oe ET ea _~ 7 | : 

| relate those negative factors to the value of the project to a buyer such as | fo 

| . his company. His testimony does not support the board's exclusive _ | 

i | oS reliance on the preject's net reproduction cost. — oe Q | | 

a Po We do not suggest that a witness must state that he or his company 

a a is willing to pay or accept a certain price. Specified factors, such as | oe 

i |. comparatively low production costs, may affect the value to a class of —- 

fe ' buyers. The existence of members of that class may be shown, but all 2 — 

A | __--_ Lfactors affecting value to that class should be taken into account when 

evidence is offered of that value. ee ae | 

Oo _ During oral argument, the company requested that we instruct the | oo 

[ fe circuit court to direct the board to value the dike on the basis of the : 

| : a present record, relying on State ex rel. Keane v. Board of Review, 99 

i - Wis.2d 584, 299 N.W.2d 638 (Ct.App. 1980) and State ex rel. 1.B.M. : | 

Sf Corp. v. Board of Review, 231 Wis. 303, 285 N.W. 784 (1939). We will _ 

; | not do so. | | | On an ‘oo 

fo a In Keane, we directed the circuit court to enter judgment vacating - | 

i 7 the assessments because the board of review had ignored uncontroverted | 

we S comparable sales, the best evidence of fair market value. 99 Wis.2d at. ao | 

i J} 596-97, 299 N.W.2d at 644-45, The State ex rel. IBM Corp. court was \



| convinced that one valuation method was fair and just. The court 
a : | remanded, suggesting a method to value the taxpayer's property. 231 

- Wis. at 314-15, 285 N.W. at 789. We are not convinced that only one | 

i a method will result in a fair and just value of a utility's property. We | - 

. conclude that the board may conduct further hearings if it decides not to — oc oo ; ; | . . Ve ; a . een | ~ ~ ~. oe oa . a | / . : - 

accept the company's evidence of fair market value. 7 - | : oo 
oN ON 

, : / | | : . _ . 

J | he | Accordingly, we will reverse the judgment and direct that the circuit | 

| | court remand the matter to the board. SE | | oe 

7 : | _ By the Court.--Judgment reversed and Cause remanded with = | 
|. directions. a os oo OSD Cou e  ae 

i | | oe Inclusion in the official reports is recommended. no | - ee oY
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| | | | S PPENDIX 

: . 1 ; ’ q . : - . : . no | _ Consolidated Papers, Inc., is the parent-owner of Consolidated cae 
| Water Power. © | | ee . | | 

| The company attached to their brief several FERC orders, some of | eee 
: : a ; a . enen ® / . : . . . . : 

- which approached sales of facilities at net reproduction cost. a . . 
. : ° . . . . 

. . a , . .
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